
Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field ffic 
2.675 Prosperity Avenue, (~(6J,(b)(?J 
Fairfax, VA 2.0598-5216 

March 13, 2.013 

Re: rb)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bJ(6J,(bJ(?J(CJ I has applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been accepted into our 

behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring .... l<b_l<_6l_,<b_l<_7l<_c_J ____ ..... 
stands charged with a Assault: Family Member and Obstruct Communication Sent Thru 
Wireless Dev To Prevent Help in the JDR Court of the County of Fairfax. 

L..--~~~~~-...~..,;,i;;;..s ,;;;.b,;;;.ai;,;..l..;;;eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been 
posted. (bl(6J,(bJ(?J(CJ is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of 

Virginia, and therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to 
trackl(bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I with a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow 

for continuous tracking of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made 
with stainless steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices . 

._l<b_l<_6J_,<b_J<7_l<_c_J ____ ___.lis supported by family members. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs, ... l<b_J<_6J_,<b_J<?_J<_cJ ____ ..... Iwill be subject to the following 
conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
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o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue againstl<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I but ask 
that his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against him. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Off
. ~(b)(6),(b)(7) 
IC rc> 

17 Apr 2013 09:48:37 -0400 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

NEXUS LETIER (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) lpdf 
~------------~ 

I hope you are having a blessed Wednesday ... 

We havel<bl(6),(b)(l)(C) lwho has been accepted into Nexus with GPS and alcohol monitoring, 
coming into ICE custody today {he was released from state charges Monday). 
I submit this to you along with a letter confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know 
if he comes into our custody and please consider this when making a release decision. My cell 
number is 75 7.3 (b)(6),(b)(7) 

Thanks so much and please have a wonderful day. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
I 04 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
p. (7 57) 25 ~~)(6),(b)(l) 

M. (757) 5< 
F. (757) 273~.8~1"::"":30~ 
www .nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field ffic 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, ~~l(6J,(b)(?J 
Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

April15, 2013 

Re: rb)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I has applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been accepted into our 
behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring.l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I 
stands charged with Drunk In Public in the General District Court of the County of Fairfax. 

(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ is bail eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been posted. 
now is no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, and 

L.....:---:--~:-:-:-....1 
therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to track Mr. 

(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ ith a G PS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for continuous 

trac mg o a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with stainless 
steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
L... _____ __.is supported by his family members in Northern Virginia. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs, l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I will be subject to the following conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
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o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue againstl<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ l but ask that 

his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of the 
immigration action against him. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 

Yorktown, VA 23693 
C7s7) 3441~~~~~~,, I 
www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Officer (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

5 Apr 2013 08:41:29 -0400 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

NEXUS LETIER l(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) 

I do hope you are having a wonderful Friday! 

We havel<bl(6).(b)(l)(C) I who has been accepted into Nexus with GPS and alcohol monitoring, 
coming into ICE custody today (he was released from state charges Wednesday). 
I submit this to you along with a letter confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know 
if he comes into our custod and please consider this when making a release decision. My cell 
number is 75 7.3 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Thanks so much and please have a wonderful day. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
I 04 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
p. (7 57) 25 (~(6),(b)(l) 
M. (757) 5< < l ..._ ____ ..... 
F. (757) 273.8130 
www .ncxusprograms.com 
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:\1 c:\/ ~c 
I \J. \! .~ "' , , 1 • .• ,_ -·· ~ '1. ...... J ~ ..... 

Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field ffic 
2.675 Prosperity Avenue, (~(6J,(b)(7l 
Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

April 5, 2013 

Re: rb)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bl(6J,(bl(7l(CJ lhas applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been acce ted into our 
behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring. (bl(6),(bl(7l(CJ 

L.......;.":"T"""~-"""!""""......,.-....1 
stands charged with Misdemeanor Assault in the General District Court of the County of 
Fairfax. 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) is bail eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been posted. 
~...-______ _.is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, and 

therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to track Mr. 
l<bJ(6J,(bJ(7J(CJ Fith a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for 

continuous tracking of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with 
stainless steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 

L..l<b_J<_6l_,<b_l<7_l<_cJ ___ ___.Iis supported by family members in Northern Virginia. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs~L..(b_l<6_J,_<b_l<7_'<_c) ___ ..... lwill be subject to the following 
conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
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o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue agains~(bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ l but ask 
that his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against him. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 

Yorktown, VA 23693 
( 757) 3~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 14 Mar 2013 06:59:49 -0400 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Of
.f- (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
Icer~....-___ ..... 

I do hope this message finds you well. 

We havel(b)(6),(b)(?J I who has been accepted into Nexus with GPS and alcohol 
JG' . 

monitoring, coming into ICE custody today (she was released from state char es 
yesterday). In addition to GPS and alcohol monitoring, we will be placing (bl(6J,(b)(?)(CJ 
(should she be released), into an alcohol crime diversion program. 

I submit this to you along with a letter confirming she is accepted into our program. 
Please let me know if she comes into you custody and please consider this when making 
a release decision. 

Thanks so much. Have a wonderful day. 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
I 04 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown. VA 23693 
r. (7 57) 2s ~~,<6J,(b)(?) 
M. (757) 5c1....-_ ___. 
F. (757) 273.8130 
www .nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, ~~l<6J,(b)(7l 
Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

March 13, 2013 

ReJ<b )(6) ,(b )(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ lhas applied to Nexus Programs, and she has been acce ted into our behavior 
diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring. (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ stands charged 

with a Resisting Arrest, Drunk in Public, and Possession of Fictitious ID in the General District 
Court of the County of Fairfax. It appears her char es resulted from an incident where Ms. 

(b)(6),(b)(7l may have been intoxicated, and (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ ill be conditioned not to consume 

a co ol for the length of time she remains in the Nexus program. 

is bail eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been posted. Ms. 
~!!!'!"'!!'"!"!'!''!'~___. 
(b)(6),(b)(7l is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Vir inia and therefore will be 

transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to track (bl(6),(b)(?J with a GPS 

tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for continuous tracking of a defendant 
and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with stainless steel and cannot be cut 
off with household cutting devices. 

(b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ s supported by her uncle and other family members. She works and we have 
verified her employment and residence (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ esides a1<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ I 
Annandale, VA. 

. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
Upon entenng Nexus Programs ill be subject to the following conditions: 

ICE 2016-ICLI-00005 210 of 488 
AILA Doc. No. 16051730. (Posted 6/7/16)



o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue against (b)(
6

J,(b)(?J(CJ but ask that her 

immigration detainer be removed while she awaits trial in Fair ax and resolution of the 
immigration action against her. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-12.3 and Section §19.2.-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
(757) 34(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

www .nexusprogra ms.com 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 
To: 

22 Mar 2013 09:10:26 -0400 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Off
. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
ICe 

I do hope this message finds you well. 

We have l(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) I who has been accepted into Nexus with GPS and alcohol monitoring, 
coming into ICE custody today (he was rei rges yesterday). In addition to GPS 
and alcohol monitoring, we will be placing (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) should he be released), into an alcohol 
crime diversion program. 

I submit this to you along with a letter confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know 
if he comes into our custod and please consider this when making a release decision. My cell 
number is757.3 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Thanks so much. Have a wonderful day. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
I 04 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
P. (757) 25 ~~l(6J,(b)(ll 

M. (757) 5~ 
F. (757) 273!--:.8o:-:-1~30:---l 
www .nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2.675 Prosperity Avenue,l~~,(6),(b)(7l 
Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

March 22, 2013 

Refb)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l(b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ lhas applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been acce ted into our 
behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring. (bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ 

~------------~ 
stands charged with a DWI: 1st offense and Driving with no valid o/l15

t offense in the General 
District Court of the County of Fairfax. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ Is bail eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been posted. 
L... ____________ ___._snow no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginiaf1l, a~n~d~=~ 
therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to tracWbl(6),(bJ(?J(CJ 

~~~,<6J,(b)(?J lwith a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for continuous 
tracking of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with stainless 
steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 

l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ lis supported by his family members in Northern Virginia. (b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ 

Contreras will be residing at (b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ Alexandria, VA 22309. 
Upon entering Nexus Programs (b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ wi I be subject to the following 
conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
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o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue againstl<bl(6),(b)(?)(CJ I but ask 

that his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against him. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring andre­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 

Yorktown, VA 23693 
( 75 7) 3~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
www .nexus programs. com 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 
Importance: 

Officerl(b)(6),(b)(?J(CJ 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

22 Jul 2013 17:27:06 +0000 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

Nexus Call 
OFFENDER INTAKE PACKET- WITH ICE DETAINER.pdf 
High 

I hope this message finds you well. I do miss speaking with you from time to time. 

I received a call from one of my case managers, who mentioned that you had called 
him today. He indicated you had mentioned that you had a detainee who was 
indicating they expected to be released because they were in Nexus. 

I know he spoke with you, but I wanted to follow up with an email to reiterate that 
we do not promise people release decisions, as we are not involved in that process 
whatsoever with your office. We mitigate bond for local or state charges, we provide 
monitoring, support, diversion programs, we provide mitigation at immigration bond 
hearings, but we do not provide any guarantees about any outcomes ... and we 
certainly make no representations regarding release decisions from your office. We 
do have case managers record the defendant's progress and we do make those 
findings available at state and, upon request of the defendant, immigration court 
hearings. We also provide ALL of our services, except the GPS monitoring, at no cost 
to any of our clients. This includes making court appearances, drug and alcohol 
testing, diversion programs, ESL/GED/SAT test prep, ministerial counseling, 
professional counseling referrals, etc ... 

I am sorry that this has come up again, though I do understand that sometimes 
people get desperate and state things that are not true. In the interest of full 
disclosure, and because of my respect for you, I wanted to provide you with a blank 
Nexus intake packet, which is used for defendants facing state charges with ICE 
detainers. Each of the items signed or initialed are read to the client in their native 
language. I just wanted you to have the opportunity to have a better understanding 
of our process- so you know what it is that we do and what it is that we 
communicate. 

I'm available to chat if you'd like and, as I indicated, I do miss our chats. I hope your 
family is well, you remain in my prayers. 

Take care, 

j<b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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l<b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 First Street 
Shenandoah. VA 22849 
(540) 65 (~)(~,(b) 
(757) 34 ( )( ) 

www .nexusprograms.com 
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N~ 
CLIENT COVER SHEET 

OFFENDER ID NUMBER: ------
Offender Name: -----------------------
Offender Address: ----------------------
Offender Phone Number: --------
Charge(s): 

1) ______________________________ _ 
2) ______________________________ _ 
3) ____________________________ _ 
4) ____________________________ _ 
5) ____________________________ _ 
6) ____________________________ _ 

Immigration Status: 
Citizen Green Card 

ICE DETAINER: YES 
Visa 

NO 
Undocumented 

PENDING 

Co-signer (Sponsor) Information 

Co-signer Name:---------------------­
Co-signer Address: ---------------------
Co-signer Phone Number: __________ _ 
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N 
RISK ASSESSMENT 

INSTRUMENT 

Offender Name: ~Cosigner Name: I 
Offender Address: Cosigner Phone Number: 
Offender Phone Numb._e_r_: --""T""---------1Cosigner Employed? (circle) y N 

1. HOME PLAN 

Homeless 

Live w/ Parents 

Live w/ Family 

Live w/ Friends 

Rent Their Home 

Own Their Home 

3. AGE 

19 or Younger 

20-29 Years 

30 Years or Above 

5. CHARGE INFORMATION 

Violent Offense 

Drug Offense 

Fraud 

r-------, 

Property or Misd. Off. 
1------1 

Sex Offense 

7. RECORD 

Felony 

Felony 2+ 

Misdemeanor 

Misdemeanor 2+ 
Both 

Both 2+ 

FTA 

FTA2+ 

0-8 Points- Automatic Approval 

20 

3 
6 

8 
1 

0 

1 

2 

0 

3 

1 

5 

0 
7 

2 

4 

1 

2 

4 

6 

5 

10 

16-21 Points- High Risk, Exec Dir Approval 

2. WORK PLAN 

Employed FT 
Employed PT 

Unemployed 

Student 

Homemaker 

Military/other 

4. PHONE (write#) 

Owns Phone 

Uses Another Ph 

No Phone 

0 
0 
5 
0 
1 

1 

0 
2 

9 

6. MENTAL HEALTH/SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT 

Mental Health 

Drug 

Both 

Neither 

Civil Commitment 

1 

1 

4 

0 
12 

8. IS CURRENT OFFENSE A PRESUMPTION CHARGE 

~~s Ej 2~ 

TOTAL POINTS: 

POINTS+/-IN MITIGATION: 

(Attach explanation to this report) 
POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION: r-1 -----, 

(Combine total points and points+/- in mitigation) 

9-15 Points- Moderate Risk, Conditional Approval 

22+ Points- GPS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL 
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OFFENDER NAME: OFFENDER TEL#: 

N~ 
CO-SIGNER NAME: COSIGNER TEL #: 

Nexus Virginia 

PROJECT NEXUS OFFENDER CONTRACT 

Name (First, Middle, and last): 

Photo (Front): Photo (Side): 

Address (Street, City, State, and Zip): 

Charge(s): 

J u risd iction/Cou rt: 

Bail Bondsman: 

Date of Birth: 

Social Security or Insurance Number: 

Work PI an: D Work F u II Time ::::J Work Part Time 

Employer: 

Employer Address: 

Employer Phone Number: 

Education Plan: DSchool Full Time DSchool Part Time DNot Applicable 
Education Plan Info: 

Project Nexus Rep. Signature: ________________ _ Date: ___ _ 

Defendant Signature:. ____________________ Date: ___ _ 
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N~ 
Nexus Virginia 

PROJECT NEXUS OFFENDER CONTRACT 

CONDITIONS OF MONITORING 

CONDITIONS OF BAIL (Court Ordered): 

CONDITIONS OF BAIL (Imposed by Bail Bondsman, in conjunction with Project Nexus participation): 

DGPS MONITORING- Details: 

OCURFEW- Details: 

DNo Alcohol 

DReport as Required- Details: 

Conditions of Nexus Program Participation (Imposed by Nexus for continued Program participation): 

DMaintain or Seek Employment 

D Make Payments to Bondsman, as required by contract with bondsman 

D Make Program Pa rtici pant Fee Payments of$ $420.00 /Per Month 

"'If indigent. proof must be attached 
OMental Health Treatment Plan 

D Private Provider DCSB Treatment Plan 

DOTHER CONDITIONS (LIST): 

DOTHER CONDITIONS (LIST): 

ASSIGNED CASE MANAGER: 

***1, -------------(print name), acknowledge receipt of this document and 

accept the conditions as listed, in full, on this document. I understand that failure to meet program 

conditions may result in program participation revocation, and that my bond may be revoked and I may be 

remanded to the custody of the jurisdiction wherein I face charges in the above referenced case. I promise to 

meet the terms and conditions of my bond and my participation in the Project Nexus program. 

Project Nexus Rep. Signature: __________________ _ Date: ___ _ 

Defendant Signature:. ______________________ Date: ____ _ 
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N 
CLIENT INFORMATION 

SHEET (REQUIRED) 

IMMIGRATION DETAINER CLIENTS 

Nexus Programs has accepted----------- into our defendant monitoring and/or 
diversion program(s}. We have agreed to track the defendant pursuant to the bond set in the client's 
local case, which currently is docketed in the _____________ Court. 

PLEASE INITIAL THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, INDICATING THAT YOU UNDERSTAND EACH OF THEM: 

D l UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS IS NOT AFFILIATED, IN ANY WAY WHATSOEVER, 
WITH ICE, THE US GOVERNMENT, THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, OR ANY OTHER 

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY. I UNDERSTAND NEXUS PROGRAMS IS A PRIVATE ORGANIZATION 
PROVIDING DEFENDANT MONITORING AND DIVERSION PROGRAMS. 

D l UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS AND FREEDOM BAIL BONDS ARE COMPLETELY 
SEPARATE ENTITIES. NEXUS PROGRAMS CANNOT SERVICE THE BAIL BOND OF THE 

DEFENDANT AND FREEDOM BAIL BONDS CANNOT SERVICE THE GPS MONITORING OR 
DIVERSION NEEDS OF THE DEFENDANT. 

D l UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS DOES NOT MAKE RELEASE DECISIONS. I UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS 
PROVIDES MONITORING THROUGH ADJUDICATION OF THE STATE CHARGE A GAl NST THE DEFENDANT. 

ICE RELEASE DECISIONS ARE MADE COMPLETELY INDEPENDENT OF NEXUS INTAKE DECISIONS. 

D l UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS IS A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION, AND I FURTHER 
UNDERSTAND THAT MINISTRY SERVICES WILL BE OFFERED TO THE DEFENDANT. I ALSO 

UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST ANY CLIENTS 

ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION OR CREED, AND DOES NOT REQUIRE DEFENDANTS TO ACCEPT 
MINISTRY SERVICES, THOUGH THEY ARE AVAILABLE. 

D l UNDERSTAND THAT I AM BEING ASSESSED A FEE OF$ , AND THAT FEE WILL BE 
WAIVED UPON RELEASE OF THE DEFENDANT, THE BALANCE BEING CREDITED TO THE FIRST 

MONTHS LEASE FEE AND ACTIVATION FEE OF THE GPS EQUIPMENT. IF THE DEFENDANT IS 
NOT RELEASED, I UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS WILL MAKE THEIR REPORT(S} AND 

FINDINGS AVAILABLE FOR PRESENTATION AT AN IMMIGRATION BOND HEARING THAT MAY 
BE SCHEDULED BY THE DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY. IF THE DEFENDANT IS NOT RELEASED THE 
FEE WILL BE NON-REFUNDABLE. 

I UNDERSTAND THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND CERTIFY THAT I AM WILLING TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
INSURING THE DEFENDANT REPORTS TO ALL SCHEDULED COURT DATES. 

CO-SIGNER NAME/PH NUMBER CO-SIGNER SIGNATURE AND DATE 

~Y~E§ffi!j~s~~1J"fJN~~g>~~AM§~~BJEI15FR£€'fE'EPT~~j{LJEfOGRAMS. 
~~~~~~~QF~~0S:PuR~O~G~R~A~~~AS~A~T-·======================~ 
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N~ 
LEASE AGREEME:\"T 
(Lessor-Agency-Lessee:) 

THIS LEASE AGHEE~IENT (hereinafter '·Lease," '·Agreement'' or "Lease Agreement"). dated------------ by and between 
1\"exm; Prognuns Inc. (hereinafter refcn·cd to as "Lessor''), and (hereinafter referred to as 
·'Lessee''), and __ --------- _____ Agency has an 
interest in electronically monitoring individuals who are either required to be or have agreed to he tracked by electronic monitoring 
equipment. 
• Lessee is an individual who is required to be or has consented to be tracked by electronic monitoring equipment. 
• Lessor desires to lease to Lessee certain equipment as described in the '·EQUIPME:"T DESCRIPTION" Table below (hereinafter 

"Equipment'"). lessee desires to lease the aforementioned Equipment fi·om Lessor. 
• Lessee and lessor have agreed to the tenm of this lease Agreement. 
• In consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein and other good and valuable considerations. the receipt and sufficiency 

of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

·~QlJIPMENT DESCRIPTIO!\ (the "Equipment") 
(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 
cgJ Tracking Device x I device(s) 

Charged at a daily rate of $14 Per Day 

!Z1 Security Deposit Option: 

I. PRIMARY TERMS 
LESSEE'S RECL"RRING PAYMENT 

(CHECK AND FILL OUT ALL THAT APPLY) 

IEl Monthly Payments at S 14 per day to equal days per month 
for minimum of 30 days and until the Equipment is retumed to Lessor. 

LESSEE'S PAYMENT AT SIGNING OF THIS AGREEME!\"T 
Insurance @ .50 cents per day with a deductible in the event of 
loss @ $50.00 

Advance Payments: 
Shipping C'PS overnight 
Other: Activation Fee 

$ covers 30 days 
s ( S51J per <kvice) 

Notes: 
$200.00 

TOTAL$ 

*If an exhibit and/or addendum is attached to this Agreement which 
further describes the Equipment or Lessee's payments. it shall he 
incorporated and become: a part ol' this section of Primary Tc:mts. ** 

II. LESSEE PROVISIO!\"S 
I. TERM: Lessee agrees to lease from Lessor and lessor agrees to lease to lessee the Equipment described in the Primary Terms above. 
which Lessee agrees shall be used consistent with this lease, lessee's agreement with Agency for the use thereof, and any rules, laws, 
regulations. or statutes set forth by Agency or binding upon lessee in his/her relationship with Agency. The term of this lease Agreement is 
either weekly, biweekly, or monthly as set forth in the Primary Terms above (hereafter the "lease Term"), and is a recurring term as long as 
the Equipment remains in the possession of Lessee. 

III. AGE!\"CY PROVISIO!\"S 
2. USE OF SOFTWARE; NON-DISCLOSL"RE OF PROPRIETARY 11\"FORMA TIOJ'Ii: As a result of Lessee's entering this Lease with 
Lessor. and in order to facilitate Agency's monitoring of Lessee, Lessor agrees to provide Agency reasonable access to the software designed 
to tilnction with the Equipment identified above (the "Sotiware"). The Sotiware may consist of tracking. monitoring, or other programs 
related to the specific functionality of the Equipment. Lessor further agrees that it shall provide Agency necessary training for its 
representatives who shall be monitoring Lessee so that they may properly usc the Software. Lessor shall also provide customer service to 
Agency as necessary to ensure continuing monitoring and to update Agency on any changes or updates to the Software that shall aflcct 
Agency's use thereof. Agency acknowledges that Agency's access to the Sotiware shall generally be limited to password-controlled Internet 
access and that no sotiware shall actually be delivered to Agency. unless in lessor's sole discretion such delivery or installation shall be 
required to provide Agency the access required hereunder. Agency shall bear all responsibility lor providing its own computer hardware and 
software meeting minimum requirements for access to the Software. Agency acknowledges that the Software may consist of proprietary 
information that is the sole and exclusive property of Quest Guard, SecureAlert, TrackerPaL or other entities or persons, and that in order to 
fultill the purposes of this Lease. Lessor may entrust Agency with certain proprietary information about the Equipment. Agency expressly 
agrees a) that the Software shall be used by the Agency only fur the purpose of tracking and monitoring of the Lessee herein; b) that only 
individuals authorized by the Agency to fullill such purpose shall be given access to the Sullware; and c) that the Agency shall treat as 
confidential and not disclose any of the proprietary information related to the Software in any manner without prior written authorization of 
the respective holders. If Agency is required by applicable law or regulation or by legal process to disclose any proprietary information. 
Agency agrees that it shall provide Lessor with prompt notice of such request to enable Lessor to seck a protccti ve order or other appropriate 
remedy prior to disclosure. Should this Agreement be terminated for any reason whatsoever, Agency shall. at the request of Lessor. either 
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destroy or promptly deliver to Lessor all documents containing Proprietary Information, including all copie~. reproduction. sumrnarie~. 
analysis or extracts thereof. in the posse~~ion of Agency, and certify to Lessor that Lessee has done so. 

3. Al.:TIIORITY OF SIGNER. By signing below, the ~igner of this Lease for Agency certifies that he/she has all proper authority to bind 
the Agency hereto, pursuant to its Article~. Bylaw~. ~tatutory or other charter, ordinances, laws, or any other rules governing such authority. 

IV. GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO BOTH LESSEE AND AGENCY 

4. DEFAULT INDEPENDENT OF CRIMINAL PROCESS: The parties hereto acknowledge that the tracking and monitoring which is 
contemplated hereunder by the Agency may be undertaken in conjunction with criminal process against Lessee. or that Lessee has voluntarily 
undertaken to use the Equipment in order to satisfy a criminal conviction or plea agreement, or to avoid incarceration by Agency. Agency 
and Lessee agree, however, that Lessee's default under this Lease shall be deemed independent of any criminal matter or procedure required 
under Agency rules or the laws and regulations of the jurisdiction(s) within which it acts; in other words, with the exception of any notice 
requirements set forth herein. no due process. whether criminal. civil. or otherwise. shall be required before Lessor may assert its rights 
hereunder related to (a) payment, (bl redelivery or repossession of the Equipment from Lessee or Agency, or (c) enforcement of any other 
Lease provisions. Lessor agrees that in effecting redelivery or repossession of the Equipment from Lessee. it shall coordinate with Agency 
and/or with other law ent{>rcement whenever possible, but it shall have no duty to do so where in its own discretion it deems such 
coordination unnecessary or impractical. 

Lessor: Agency: Lessee: 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 I st Strt:t:t 
Sht:namloah. VA 22lWJ 

Address: _____________ _ Address: ____________ _ 

1-57 I -339-90 I 5 Telephone: ____________ _ Telephone: __________ _ 
Fax: ______________ _ 

Lessee Signature X X X ________________________ ___ 
By: Nexus Programs Inc. By: Co.Signcr Signature 
Title: Authorized Agent Title: ('u-si•m·ri.<_juinll~ li:~loh· fur n·nt:ol ·~n·•·nwnl on<l :olll.-nns h.-n·in. 

AI:THORIZA TIOI\" TO CHARGE CREDIT CARD I CASHIERS CHECK PAYMENTS 

The Cardholder named bdow hereby authoril.es Lessor. without limitation. to char11e the credit card listed lin· all char!!es. rents. and fees associated with the fore!!oin!! 
Lea~.:. Cardholder and or Lessee ~grees and acknowledges that all charges and fees shall be non·refundable, a~:e prorated the 1·'' month, and are not pr~rat;d 
lh~r~arter, and waiv~s his/her right to protest the ~harges made hereund~r through his/her Cr.,dit Card Company. R.,curring ~harg"s will he billed on th~ 
25th day of ~ach .~ucceeding month unl~.~s Less~e I Ag.,ncy notilies !l;.,xus Programs Inc. in writing hy the 25'1' or .,,ach preceding month. In the "'·ent the I.ess"e 
I Agency pays by Cashiers d1e('k the payments must also be re('eived by the 25'" of the month for each sun·eeding month. 
(PLEAS•: PRINT AUJ INI<'ORMATION CU:ARIJY AND UWIHLY HELOW.) 

Card Type (check one): 0Visa I OMC I 0Disc I OAmEx 

Exp. Date (MM/YY): ___ / __ _ 

Cardholder Name and Address (where bill is received): 
o Check if Cardholder\ hilling name ami address same as 
Lessee :'i above. 
Name: 
Address I: 
Address 2: 
City, State. Zip: 

Cardholder Sign: ---------------------------

Lc~sc Agrccmc nt-Pagc 2 

Card Number: __________________ _ 

Security Code (usually located on back of card): ____________ _ 
We are commined to maintaining your privacy as the Cardholder. In the 
space below. please indicate a four- (4) digit number of your choosing. 
ll1is number shall be printed in the description on your bill for each 
transaction related to this Agreement. Please write down and keep in a 
safe place. The number you choose below is for your own future 
reference. 

Your transaction ID number: 

Lessee's Ackn. (if not the Cardholder): ____________________ _ 
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** Lease Agreement Addendum 
Nexus Programs Inc. requires payment in advance for each month and all billing is on a 31 day basis with a pro-ration for the I st 
month, no pro-rations for succeeding months, and a pro-ration credit for final month. Payments will be automatically charged on 
the JOt" day of each calendar month thm1 the date of the initial activation date. Cashier check payments must be made by the 25th 
of the month for the preceding month. 

:-.Jexus Programs lnc.(''Lessor") requires that Agency andior Lessee call t\exus Programs Inc. (''Lessor'') ro activate and deactivate all 
devices. 

The terms and conditions set forth in the Lease agreement arc in full force and effect for all devices ordered, leased. or in the 
possession of Lessee that have been provided by the Lessor. 

Lessee agrees and understands that this lease agreement will cover any and all TrackerPAL devices ordered (leased) from Lessor 
regardless of the quantities. date of order (lease), length of lease terms, or funds due Lessor by Lessee. 

Further, Lessee by ordering any device from Lessor gives their expressed and or implied permission to Lessor to immediately 
charge to the Lessee's account all funds due per the terms of this lease for all devices in the possession of the Lessee and 
Damaged/Lost/Stolen Device and Accessories replacement cost fees as set forth herein. 

Damaged/Lost/Stolen Delices and Accessories 
Definititm: Any RcliAlcrl which has sustained damage to the casing or the strap that inhibits its' ability to function properly or 

not at all. 
Any RcliAlcn accessories that have sustained damage which inhibits their ability to function properly or not at all. 
Any time a Client illegally removes the and discards it. 
Any time a Client loses accessories or has them stolen. 

The following are the Damaged/Lost/Stolen Device and Accessories replacement part cost fees and Security Deposit Options: 

A/C Charger (Replacement cost fcc $50.00) 
Bracelet Device (Replacement cost fcc S1950.00) 

Security Deposit Options: For Bracelet Device: 

Option A: $I 950.00 deposit per device, the replacement cost of the Bracelet Device 
X Option B: Insurance @ .50 cents per day with a deductible in the event of loss @ $50.00 

Schedule of Fees: 
YOU WILL BE CHARGED THESE FEES for services and violations. All violations will be reported to your supervision officer. 
Fees for services and Violations of GPS Monitoring conditions by the client or offender: 

Installation I De-Installation: $50.00 
Any non-compliance requiring action by GPS Monitoring Solutions staff: $50.00 
Any non-compliance requiring a physical response by GPS Monitoring Solutions Staff: $100.00 plus mileage 
If location of the client or defendant is required if attempting to flee jurisdiction or GPS Tracking: $35.00 per hour 
plus mileage 
Disabling. dnmaging, or removing of the strap which requires a physical response by GPS Monitoring Solutions 
Statf: $100.00 plus mileage 
!\'on-compliance of an Inclusion Zone: $50.00 
!\'on-Compliance of an Exclusion Zone: $75.00 
Recovery of nny equipment requiring a physical response: $250.00 plus mileage 
Court appearance caused as a result of nny non-compliance: $75.00 per hour plus mileage 
Report Documentation other than normal dnily reports resulting from any non-compliance issue: $50.00 per report 

By signing this lease agreement the lessee agrees to pay the ahove listed Fees, services, and any violation fees immediately upon 
notilication by Lessor. Any failure to do so constitutes breach of contract and will he reported to you supervision ofliccr. 

Lc~sc Agrccmc nt-Pagc 3 
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N 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT? 
DEFENDANTS WITH ICE DETAINERS 

-CONTACT NEXUS PROGRAMS WITH ANY QUESTIONS-_._. __ 

When an individual is arrested and held in custody because of an alleged violation of 
a state or local statute or ordinance, a bail bond is typically set by a magistrate judge. 
For individuals whose immigration status is questioned, an ICE detainer may be 
placed on the defendant with the local jaiL This means that, even if the defendant 
posts the local bail bond, they will be held and then transferred to immigration (ICE) 
custody. 
When an individual is approved for Nexus programs participation, the defendant 
enters into a supervision agreement with Nexus programs. If the defendant is held 
on an ICE detainer, Nexus programs will approve the defendant and notify the bail 
bondsman so that the bail on the local or state charge can be posted. Once this bail 
is posted, the defendant is transferred into immigration custody. 
Immigration makes their own decision whether to release or detain the defendant. 
If the defendant is released, he/she may be required to follow any number of 
conditions placed on them by ICE. These are COMPLETELY separate from conditions 
of bail or conditions of Nexus programs. If the defendant is detained, they have the 
right to petition the immigration court for bail. Nexus programs will work with the 
defendant's immigration attorney to appear and testify to our program's findings at 
an immigration bond hearing. 
While the defendant proceeds through the local or state court process, they may be 
required to wear a GPS tracking device through Nexus Programs. They may also be 
required to wear a bracelet from immigration {ICE). ICE does not share supervision 
information with Nexus and Nexus does not share supervision information with ICE, 
so in some circumstances a defendant may be required to wear two separate 
devices. Nexus programs has NO CONTROL over conditions set for the defendant by 
immigration {ICE). 

Nexus programs will make information regarding successful completion of our 
supervision, monitoring, and diversion programs available to the immigration 
courts for consideration at any future removal proceedings, upon your request. 

lRili~~al : __ _ 
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zQUE PASA DESPUES? 
Los acusados con 6rdenes de detenci6n de ICE 

_____ --- PROG RAMAS CON CUALQUI ER PREGU NTA CO NT ACTO NEXUS 

Cuando una persona es detenida y bajo custodia debido a una supuesta violacion de 
una ley o una ordenanza estatal o local, Ia fianza se fija por lo general por un juez de 
primera instancia. Para los individuos cuyo estatus migratorio es cuestionada, una 
arden de detencion del ICE se puede colocar en Ia parte demandada con Ia carcel 
local. Esto significa que, aunque los mensajes de Ia parte demand ada Ia fianza locales, 
que se llevaran a cabo y luego transferidos a (ICE) Ia custodia de inmigracion. 
Cuando un individuo esta aprobado para Ia participacion Nexus programas, el 
demandado en un acuerdo para Ia supervision de los programas Nexus. Si el 
demandado se celebra una orden de detencion del ICE, los programas Nexus 
aprobaran el acusado y notificar al fiador de Ia fianza para que Ia libertad bajo fianza 
por el cargo local o estatal puede ser publicado. Una vez que esta fianza es pagada, el 
acusado es transferido a Ia custodia de inmigracion. 
lnmigracion hace su propia decision de liberar o detener al acusado. Si se suelta el 
acusado, el/ ella puede tener que seguir cualquier numero de condiciones impuestas 
sobre ellos por eiiCE. Estes son totalmente independientes de las condiciones de Ia 
libertad bajo fianza ode las condiciones de los programas de Nexus. Si es detenido el 
acusado, que tienen el derecho de peticion ante el tribunal de inmigracion para Ia 
fianza. Programas Nexus trabajara con el abogado de inmigracion del acusado a 
comparecer y dar testimonio de los resultados de nuestro programa en una audiencia 
de fianza de inmigracion. 
Mientras que el producto demandado a traves del proceso de Ia corte local o estatal, 
pueden ser obligados a llevar un dispositive de localizacion GPS a traves de 
Programas de Nexus. Tambien pueden ser obligados a llevar un brazalete de Ia 
inmigracion (ICE). ICE no comparte Ia informacion de supervision con Nexus y Nexus 
no comparten informacion de supervision con eiiCE, por lo que en algunas 
circunstancias el acusado puede ser obligado a llevar dos dispositivos separados. 
Nexus programas no tiene control sobre las condiciones establecidas para el acusado 
porIa inmigracion (ICE). 

Programas Nexus haran informacion sabre Ia finalizacion con exito de nuestra 
supervision, monitoreo y programas de desvio a disposicion de los tribunales de 
inmigracion para su consideracion en cualquier proceso de deportacion futuro, a su 
solicitud. 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 30 Oct 2013 18:32:37 +0000 
To: 
Cc: 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Subject: NEXUS information 
Attachments: Police report FFX City about NEXUS. pdf 

Good afternoon, 

Attached is a Fairfax City Police report outlining concerns of families who are reporting Freedom Bail 
Bonds is promoting and referring people to NEXUS for their bond posting needs. The Commonwealth 
Attorney Office does not have enough to pursue charges per the report but a lot of red flags appear. 
Not sure if it is an ICE concern but it does not make any sense for Freedom or Action Bail Bonds to be 
promoting this program without some sort of return. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Deportation Officer 
Fairfax, VA 
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FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

I 

City of Fairfax Police Department 
3730 Old lee Hwy 

Fairfax, Vircin~ 22030 
Dispatch/Warrants (703) 385·7924 

kords (703) 385-7950 
Fax (703) 3:S9·2488 
www.fairfaxva.gov 

TO: \A. S- .1=m.l17,':fjctt:l,~ tt/lJ l.~wt $)""P1 S Ea/fct"-t:'/11.4'1t' 

FAX NUMBER: 7rJ 3 .-~ $' ~ -6) J Lf 

PHONE NIDABER: _________ _ 

{
, /) _ . I l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

FROM: ( 1'-f'ti "f. fr;.J'rl~. ~ fp J,'r-<. l.kt'f. ;~C~tt~) L... ___ ____,~ 

FAX NUMBER: · '1?15- ~.>'?-~ 'fg~ 

!(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

PHONE NUMBER:.........-2...-;U-....3_---=-3-i.~-----...t--~ 

+ J l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

SUBJECT: ..!..A.I.-..!.......:...!.rn:.:..;~;;:-::::;;:::::=======:::::::------
{~$e.. # ~L...(b-)(6-),(b-)(-7)(-C) _____ ___. 

NUMBER OF PAGES (Including Cover Page): -....;~;....__. 
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Fairfax Police Incident Report 
Detail 

Case Details: 

C..Numbor. 
LoGatlon: 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Reporllng Offlcc.r ID: 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Caw Asa!qnmentJ: 
Asligneo Offic:ur 

t,ssoeiat£Jg Cases 

Modu~ <lpt~rh1 ndl 

Offenaft 

Subjects 

Type No Nam• 
-c-omplainant 1 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Suspect 1 

Susped 2 

Viclim 1 

VIctim 2 

Page 1 of5 

6B/Z0 391ifd 

StAt~ I: 

Address 

ORINumber: 
FAIRFAX CITY PO:..ICE 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

lncidenaTypo: 
O"ured From: 
Occured Thl'\l: 

Roportecl Da .. : 

Clo~ by Exception 

F'raud 
09/1912013 11 14 
091191201311 , .. 
091191201311:14 Thurscay 

Status Om: 1012312013 

Anig11men1 Type A.liignec~ Bv Officer Due Date/Time 

Phone Race Sex 0081Age 
(703)!11 l (b)(6),(b) I 

(b)(6), ... (b)(6),(b)(7) 
(7)(C) (b)(7) (C) 

(C) 

(b)(6),(b) (7)(C) 
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Fairfax Police Incident Report 
Detail 

PrlntDataJTime: 101301201313:12 FAIRFAX CITY POLICE 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I Login 10: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Caae Number: 

Subjedf 
l'rimary: 
Narnt: 
AddrtN: 

Primary Ptlo·...b--,ITTII'I'TT'n'TTI'TT""'"" 
ResidEJnt Tyt)Q: 
Dilpac!iltion: 

Rtdatctl (tffso!ll<q~: 

Rgl;doc:!Wol!PQ[l.".! 

~IJllOffemitt Bt!latjo~WliiJ 

·rr.utaportod By: 
Domestic Yio1en~:e: 
t::~ndltic>11: 

Subfectl 
Pl'lmary: 

Neme: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Acidrt55: 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Prim<~rr Phoflo: 
Ro,idcnt T)"pil: 

Olsposition: 

R?lated Ol'tal~ 

Vi,.,tim!Qft'wlc!or RQ)rafjoll6bjp 

No. Type 
Suspect 

rran:~~a~: 

COI'Il.t~ti<: '1/iQjeru:IIJ: 

CQI"'ditloJl: 

Mi;g;:na Perwa lufk~ 

Pa;e: 2 of s 

69/Et:l 39t'd 

RQo;;ident Stutu~: 
Datt~~: 

EJCwnt of lt1lth')': 

Ollntoslic Viqlenc:o Rl:l fQIY3~: 
1\ll~dl.:;allr~tlliOrlt: 

SusPKt'r : 
Race: (b)(6), 
Height· (b)(7) 
Eyo:a: • (C) 
SSN: r,!o(b"!":!)(6~)~.(b'!+.)(7m)(~C)~ 

RM!dtnt Status: Nonresident 
Da~(l: 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Extf:nt of l•ljUfY: 
Ucrrwiiitlc '/iol~nee~ H_,f~l'rOJis: 
~dir;ul r rl){<tmcnt: 

ORINumber: 

Sex: ~ 
Weight: ~ 
Hair: 
D\'L #: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

DOB: 
Build: 

Ag.: 
State: 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

SlatcmEJnt Tyj:l(l: 

Cu:-.tody $t<+bn~: 

Hospital: 
FedOtiil Agcncie:l ln¥olv~: 

SUspect 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Sex: (b)(6),(b) COB: 

W&lght: (7)(C) Bu.IIJ: 

Em lilir- Age: 
OVL ft. l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I State: VA 

S\.~»n1ent Tff'J¢: 
Cu~tody S1.atus: 

Relationship 
Victim was OthiiWise KnOwn 

li~plto:.l: 

F cderal Aglimc: los Involved: 
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Fairfax Police Incident Report 
Detail 

PrintOateiTime: ~013012013 i3: 12 FAIRfAX CITY POLICI: 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I login 10: j<b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Case Number: 

Subjtet # 2-Suspect 

Prirna~y. 

Name: 
Addras: 

Prim21rlf Phl)no: 
Rt~idGnt l'ypo: 
Disposietoll: 

fj!)!l!tftd Oft!trn!FN 

~~11 mfQftendsir Rak.!tion~hiP 

No. Type 
2 Swpect 

Tranlii)Ort&d By: 
l>ornestic v,oluncl): 
C ond!tlon; 

Subject I 

&U$ptc:t Tyrx:: 
Ra~•: (b)(6), 
Heeght. (b )(7) 
Eyn; (C) 
SSNI(bJC ICDJC 'JC 

ResiclentSt&tU$: Nonre&ident 
l>iitll: 

Name 
j(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

l:xto&t t ol l11j u I)': 
Oo:n~t.,.tic Violll.n~c> Referrals: 
lllklcli<:al ·r re.1t nlltl'tt: 

ORINumber. 

M8: l(b)(6),(b)(7) 

Build: 

~~..,.1,.,.,.....-..... Ae•: ~ 
Stata: VA 

L... ........ - ....... ...---1 

Relationship 

l'toopi~l 

F oL1~,.al .\~._nciQlj ln'lulv~td: 

Prl~~: ~N~o~~~-------------, 
Nllm•: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Vl.;thn T~n~ .. ·· ~.., 
Raw: (b)(6), DOB: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

AddrHI: 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Primary P hona 

Rlll>id(lttt Typ<t: 
Oispo5itit~f': 

tic !elm;! Qt!9njqS 

Vid.!m19fftndlt' Rplaflpmbje 

T ran~;ported By: 
Dom~sllc VioiCJncft: 
Cooditi<.>J,: 

Page: 3of:l 

Haight: (b)(7)(C) 

l!yes: 
SSN: 

R.Kident Statu:!: Nonreseent 
D:~~te: 

ht.mt or Injury: 

Build: 
Age: ,..,1......,.....,.""""--. State: 

Hoepiwt: 

~ 
MD 

0CJn'l&$tk: 'Jio~nto R~C~tel'r.llos: Ffderftl A9e•1cios IIIVOI\Ied: 

Mtoc::lical l'reatm<ont: 
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Fairfax Police Incident Report 

Detail 

Print Daw/Time: 10130/2013 13'12 FAI~FAX Cl'l'Y PO:..lCE 
Login ID: j<b)(6),(b)(7)(C) ORlNumber: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Case Number: 

§ubjegtf 
Primary: 
H<tme: 
Addrew: 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Prin1&1rf Pho.-.o: 
R&$idenl 'l'yp(;: 
Di&po!iition: 

R~IMtd Off.llWi~ 

Vietj tii.Oftftndf!r Bvl;t!loo.~flip 

Tran,portwd By: 
Dornestic Violenc:o: 
CorlditiOn: 

Arrests 

Property 

Code Type 

VIctim Typo: 
Race: ~(b~)(~6)~,(b':"'") .., 
Heigh&: (7)(C) 

!yes: 
SSN: 

RMid•ntStatus: Nonresiden: 
o .. w: 

Extent oflnjuJ)': 
Dom&stic; vtolonce Ref<HI':Iho: 
Medical T rot~ltoont: 

Make Model Da11t 
10115/2013 Evidence (N~»IBRI Other 

$eq# 
r11g Nurnber: 
erPpwty Codosi 
Evidence (Non·IBR) 

Quantity: 1 .000 

Mako: 
Vear: 
Conditioo: 
Reg. St<~to: 

RfeCYRD! lnfonnftiM 

L~;>t.ation: 

RFOJ'f: 

ltum NLUl\bor: 

Pftli'Gity Type: Other 
UCR Value: $200 an~ over 

Unit of Meaaure: Each 

Model: 
OAIII: 
l':eg. lypc: 
Rug. Yoor: 

Dcde: 

ORI: 

Propo•·ly Cltu;s: 
lnitiiiV•tuo: S62D.OO 

Mo~WI'OOlc;lnt 
Soufco: 

Style: 
Sl'lJial t1: 

l~cg.Ortl: 

Reg. llato: 

Phcno 

o:n; ~i<b~l~(6~l~(b~)(~7~)(C~l~----------------------------~ 
Policy Nullll)ur: 

Paga: 4of5 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

~ 
VA 

Ho::>pru.l: 
fodoral Ago~ciu$lnvolvcd: 

OeecrlptJon 
1 GPSANKLE 
BP.ACELE"r 

Tag No. lem No. 

Oato Rooolved: 10/1$/2013 
Stolorr l•>cation: 

003criptiorr: 1 GPS 
ANK1.E 
BRACELET 

St.yl" bc:ot:: 
Color: 
f«•~g. N umbc.r: 

Re\J. t::xpir"tiOt'l: 

Notin.d How 

Lt~ln Holoor: 
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On September 19, 2013 at approximately 1114 hours, I was dispatched to the lobby of Pollee 
Headqualtera {3730 Ofd Lee Highway) tor a traud report. 

l<bl(6J,(b)(?)(CJ I advised that earlier ttl is year, Freedom Bail Bonds (10610 Main Street) started 
promoting the N•xus program, which claims it can •get defendants with ICE detainers out of ICI: 
custody. Nexus charges a S&ZO fH up front and then $420 p the pendency of the 
state case once the defendant hi released from ICE custody (b)(6),(b)(?)(CJ dvlsed that each of 
his clients had entered into a contract with Nexus and had not received the paid-for services. 1 
spoke with each ot hia clients: 

l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ !advised that htr ex-husband had poeted bOnd for a misdemeanor offense, but had 
been held on an ICE detaine (b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ -

that the ram could help :keiirF'ieiix~· tiii5Dli~ 
(b)(6),(b)(l)(C (b)(6),(b)(7)((:;) _ founden; ... of .. Nexu•• ·m adviMd tha (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) n (b)(6),(b)(l) old her 

that they could e1 her ex-husband out of ICE custody and wou d en monitor him with a GPS 
ankle bracel (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ aid an Initial fee of $620 to Nexus via credit card, but she canceled the 
charge when she was advised b)i<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ lthat the program wa11 scam. 

l<bl(6),(b)(l)(C) I advised that Nexus also encouraged their cl•ents to fire their curTent immigration 
attome lfthe had one and to retain Nexus's recommended law er !(bl(6l (bl(7l(Cl 
{703-9 (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ advised that he had researched (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ and detennined that his 
law license ad en suspended and later reinstated and that e 

l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ bctvised thatl<bl(6),(b)(?)(CJ I had a 'riminal history of larceny, fraud, and 

forgery. H• advised that he thinks that the Nexus program collec~ money from defendants on the 
assumption that the money will be used to litigate their release from ICE custody, but that Nexu& 
makes no act In furtherance of such goal. 

l<bl(6),(b)(?)(CJ !provided me wp,· ~~~c~k ~t~.!!infa~nn~ ation regarding Nexus, two pages of which are a 
contract between Nexus and (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ girlfriend. Basad on my reading of the contract, 
Nexus makes no claims In writing ttlat they will work with ICE to effect the release of detainees, 
nor do they claim to be able to impact Immigration's decision "whether to release or detain the 
defendant•• However, based on the victims' statements tnat Noxus verbaly claimed to get the 
defendants out of ICE custody, and the totality of the circumstances surrounding the case, it 
appears that this case is mo,.. than a civil contract di$pute. 

FOLLOW-UP AC110NS 
_ J(b)(6).(b) I 

On September 23 2013 I spoke with Fairfax Cou~ Detectiv (b)(
6
l (b)(?)(CJ S71-61m<cl who 

had originally be~n approached b~(b)(6) (b)(7)(CJ !about t~e case. Detectiv . cMsedth.-.~. ho (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ 

had begun work on the case, but had turned it over to Faufax City when he ntallzed ff!at.tne 
financial transactions took place ln&lde city limit&. He advised that he knew of eight V1ct1ms 
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associated wtth the Nexus program and tha.t he had spo~CE, who said thet had never heard 
of the Nexus program. He also spoke with Special Agen~ith the Department of Criminal 
Justice Services and advised him of the case. He was unsure of Special Agen1(b)(6),(b) toJiow.up 
actions. m<cl 

·,.:.z;:.&~.~I&Z:ied by Commonwealth Attorne (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ office: 
rir?f.*':~~-..Jtrom ,..anisonburg. (b)(6),(b)(7l dvi&ed that she was familiar 

ecause of a t.w cases s e worked In her jurisdiction. She 
adv &e a su.pec a more than 10 felony convictiOns and that both suspects were 
currently on probation out of Williamsburg, Lou~a, and Hanover. She advised that she was willing 
to fully cooperate in our Investigation. 

703·74~~)(6),(b)(7) 
~"""==--~~~· xus. Mr. 

!--"'":"""":'-.~~M~~~~"":'::"'1Jwho paid 
s1n e 

Rappahannock Regional Jallln ICE custody and thilt he dJ.hi7~r--.,llrP"''I'II'I':I=rofa.as a chance for his 
release because he was deponed in the past and haaiUegally reen!ered the country. Mr. 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) JorNarded me an email with additional infonnation about Nexus. 

I have advised each victim, witnna, or complainant that the case will be tumod over the CID for 
turlher investtg•tion. 

Nothing further to report. 
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OF FENS~· Obtaining Money by False Pretenses 

OFFENSE DATE~ September 19,2013 

SUPPL. DATE· October 22,2013 

SUSPECT #01 - (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

SUSPECT ii02 ~ (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Complainant- (b)(6),(b)(?)(CJ 

On Septem (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ (complainant) reported that earlier this year, FI'Hdom 
Ball Bond (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ started promoting the Nexus program, which claim& It can "get 
defendant& ners out of ICE custody." Nexus chargee a $620 f" up front and then 
~~~~"''th during the pendency of the case once the defendant i& released from ICE custody. 

advised that each of his clien .. h~d entered into a contract with Nexus and had not 
L..rec---e":""lv-e"":'d~the~pakf.for &ervices. Both clients were Interviewed by Olflcerl(b)(6),(b)(7)(cj 

l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ !advised that her ex-husband had posted bond for a misdemeanor offense, but had 
been held on an ICE detal .... r.l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ lwu referred to Nexus by Freedom Bail Bond and told 
that the program could help her ex-husband. l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ !spoke with l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ land 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ !founders of Nexus. l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ !advised that she was told that Nexus could 
ether ex-hu•band out of ICE custody •nd would then monltar him with a GPS ankle bracelet. 

(b)(6),(b)(7) paid ao initial fee of $620 to Nexus via crwdit card, but she canceled the nharge when 
she was advised byl<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ lthat the program wu a scam. 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ I advlaed that he had been held on an ICE detainer after posting bond on a 
malicious wounding cha . v at his girlfriend paid Nexus $620 to get him released 
from ICE custody. fter (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ as released from ICE ctlstodY. throu h no action of 
Nexus)t he met wit (bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ to ask if he could be refunded his S620. (bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ advised 
hlm that tile court required him to wear an ankte bracelet and that the $620 he aid would be 
credited to the cost of the bracelet. l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) hhen spok• to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) who advi&ed 
him that the court knew of no such agreement and that the NeXU$ program was a scam. Mr. 

l<bl(6),(bl(7l !removed the ankle bracelet froM(b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ land left tt at Freedom Bail Bond for 
Nexus. 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) lalso advised Officerl(b)(6),(b)(7) !that Nexus also encouraged their clients to fire their 
current immigration attorney. if the had one and to retlin NeKus' recommended lawyert 
l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ I (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ advised that he had resurehedl(b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ land 
detennined that his law license had been suspended and later reinstated and that he did not 
practice immigraUon law. 

ad .\~~ ~.:!lR~fLI-00005 236 of 48Cst;rl:SS£E0L 

AILA Doc. No. 16051730. (Posted 6/7/16)



I spoke with (b)(6),(b)(?)(CJ ut this case and l<bl(6),(b)(?)(CJ ladvlseG me the earns Information that 
he told to Officer (bl(6J,(bl(7l I reviewed the contract and paperv-ork from Nexus. Based on my 
readmg of the contract, Nexus makes no claims in writing that they will work with ICE: to affecl the 
reltase of detainees, nor do they claim to be able to impact Immigration decisions "whether to 
release or detain the defendanf'. 

~~~~~..;.......&.llillll..,. I spoke with l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I at Freedom BaH Bonding located at ~~~~~~L I 
(bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ was going to the courthouse but he spoke with me for flve minutes. Mr. 
ll,l;l,l,l..l.fl-l:~stated that his company (Nexus) provides a GPS trackin device to people on ICE detainerB 
and Nexus does not make any release decisions. (b)(6),(b)(7J(C advised that the contracts are 
· e courthouse and some at Freedom Bail Bonding and some aU over Northern Virginia. 

(bl(6),(bl(7l statiKI that he had to run but would call me later and advised me that he would put a 
ew rngs In writing. 

On October 1. 2013, I met witJt l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I at Police Headquarters. ~~~~(6),(b)(7) I advised that 

Nexu11 is merely providing GPS tracking technology to licensed bail bond agents. or directly to 
defendants who are referred to them by licensed bail bond agen1S. They are not bonding any 
defefldants. They are basically selling this GPS technology to defendants who are .-.quired by 
court to have GPS or who are referred by bail bond agents who want them to have GPS. The~e 
GPS tracking devices are offered by Nexus at the request or referral of a bail bond company or 
when a defendant is ordered by a court to have GPS. 

For example, the baU bond agent may want a GPS system used on a defendant put$uant to a court 
ordered condition of bond or suspended sentence (e.g. court order'S as a condition of bond that 
the defendant must wear a GPS bracelet), or pursuant to an agreement that the defendant and the 
bail bond company have made (e.g. defendant: "I would lfke you to po$t my bond." Sail bond 
agent, l'am not quite sure I trust that you will appear In court, but wnt post bond for you if you 
agree to GPS monitoring... Use of GPS devices are particularly useful when defendants have ICE 
detalners, as they significantly deduce the risk that the det'endant will fail to appear for court. Mr. 

F'5i®l also •tated that NelCus provides full disclosure of their program and conditions to the 
~dant&. Be sure to remember that these defendants are actually the ball agents' clients. 
Again Nexus is providing tha GPS technology that is either required by the court. for defendants 
referred by the ball agents, o are required by the ball agent as a condition of posting the bond. 

On OCtober 4, 2013, at approximately 1000 hours, I met with Assastaot Commonwealth Attorney 
l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(CJ I who reviewed this case and declined to prosecute thts case at this time, but agreed 
it Is very shady. 

This case Is closed by exception • prosecution is declined by tile Commonwealth Attorney's 
Office. 

&B/60 39tl'd ad 
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r)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good morning, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Monday. November 04. 2013 9:24 AM 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

Nexus 
POSSIBLE BOND ISSUE RELATING TO COMPANY CALLED NEXUS; NEXUS information; 
NEXUS 

On 10/29/2013 Action Bail Bonds requested approval to post bond fo~(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) I The bond order signed by IJ 

Schmidt noted that the alien must comply with Nexus Program. Not being familiar with the Nexus program I performed 
an internet query and called the number associated. I gave no info about the alien only asked for a call back wanting 
info about the ro ram. I thought the program may in some way be related to state probation program but found out it 
was not. (b)(6),(b)(?)(C) from the company called me back and said NEXUS provides the collateral amount to the surety 
company for aliens who cannot post entire bonds ( NEXUS does this for state criminal bonds tooJ.I(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) lsaid 
they provide intensive case supervision and that he is a pastor for a church wanting to help. He knew the alien's name 
in the attached order and said he was working with Action Bail Bonds on the case. I told him he would get no info about 
this case from ICE and our office will only deal with obligor or surety for all bonds. He was super nervous talking to me 
and seemed to have a preset speech about his services rehearsed. 

A little while later I spoke to ocq~.(6),(b)(7) ~ho forwarded me an email from private attorneyi~~~~~L I 
~~~1(6),(b)(?J I Private attorne shave athered information about the persons in charge of NEXUS. I tried to research 
further and believe (b)(6),(b)(l)(C) has (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 11 FELONY CONVICTIONS PER TECS). The other person 
listed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) appears to have (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 10 FELONY CONVICTIONS PER TECS). Both have very long 

criminal histories relating to mostly frau an are on active probation. OCC said people from NEXUS are providing 
information and com in to hearin son behalf of the program in support of aliens. There is an attorney who is linked to 
the Nexus program, (b)(6),(b)(?)(C) 

I met with Detective (b)(6),(b)(?) from the Fairfax City PD on 10/31/2013. He provided documentation found during his 
investigation. Det. (bl(6J,(bl(7l said the Commonwealth Attorney for the case is not going to allow for charges to be filed 
unless the element of fraud is established. The CWA needs proof that the GPS devices being used on the 
aliens/criminals by Nexus are not functioning to prove fraud. Based on my conversations with 2 aliens and the attorney 
of other aliens none were even given the GPS tracking device they paid for. Detective (b)(6),(b)(?) poke to (~)(~,(b) 

~~~,(6),(b)(?) I attorney, (~(6),(b)(7) and a copy of his statement about the Nexus program is attac eo. Attorne (b)(6), aims 

Bail Bond Agents refer e a me Individuals and their families to Nexus to provide GPS tracking. The GPS tracking is at 
the request of the Bail Bond Agents and Nexus provides bail mitigation reports to the Bail Agent. There is also an 
attachment from the owner of Freedom Bail Bonds outlining his knowledge that a client of his is being monitored by 
Nexus. Detectivel~~,(6),(b)(7) jwill be out of the office until mid-November and is not aware I spoke to the 2 aliens who 
never received the devices they purchased. Both Detectivel~~1(6),(b)(?) land Attorneyl(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) !claim Nexus had 

an office inside of Freedom Bail Bonds office. It is unknown if the office is still there at this time. 
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Detention Center and place the GPS device on (b)(6),(b)(?)(C) l<bl(6),(b)(?)(C) lfell the ICE detainer and was 

released on ATD. When she began talking about t e case wit (b s e realized the approximately $600 device fee and 
$200 initiation fee was not aid for the ICE ERO andl[)program she was upset. Nexus will not return the money and has 
not returned (b)(6),(b)(?)(C) calls. 

There are multiple documents/contracts from Nexus. In one Nexus document (attached) the company states "ICE does 
not share supervision information with Nexus and Nexus does not share supervision information with ICE." In the 
contract the alien claims a $100 discount was applied because the alien already had a monitor wit~ So if no info is 
shared by the two how is the ICE device being the only form of monitoring something Nexus can charge for. 

Below is the website to the River Church wherel(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) 

http://www.riverchurchharrisonburg.com/ 
lis the internet ordained minister. 

Attachments are labeled with where I received the information (ie Detective or from~ There are emails forwarded 
from alien attorneyl(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) I There are a number of other attorneys who have information and encounters 
they or their clients have had with Nexus. Attorneys include: l<bl(6),(b)(l)(C) I 

I understandl~~/~~;<bl land~~~~~~~,, I may have reached out to aliens while in ICE custody and could have visited the 
jails. Our NOS officers are going to attempt to check visitation logs to see if these individuals are visiting. ICE ERO 
Washington Field Office deals frequently with Action Bail Bonds but it has been a number of years since Freedom Bail 
Bonds initiated a bond request. Both companies are insured by Bankers Insurance. Freedom Bail Bonds still advertises 
involvement with immigration bonds and could have active accounts with other ICE ERO offices. 

All of the above emails and information has been distributed to our POC for bonds at H~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I HSI,~ 
~~~l.<6J,(b)(l) I has briefed mana ement on the case and they have agreed to open a preliminary investigation o~ 
matter. Both~nd (b)(6),(b)(l)(C) claim The Washington Post is researching Nexus for an upcoming expose. 

Thank you, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Deportation Officer 
Fairfax, VA 

2 
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l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2013 5:46PM 
To: !(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Subject: POA 
Attachments: check for POA IFIM0002.xls 

Attached is BMIS query I ran for month of December across US surety bonds. I have not looked at all of the ones he 
posted but the ones I have looked at I don't see any POA listed anywhere. I think maybe BFC is keeping these on record 
and up with them somehow. I recall hearing that too but not sure if I heard it incorrectly. Maybe it could be a topic to 
bring up with BFC themselves o (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

I am going to change my web ta if you have not signed it yet since I am staying later because of this mess. 

Thanks, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good afternoon, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

29 Oct 2013 21:26:20 +0000 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

POSSIBLE BOND ISSUE RELATING TO COMPANY CALLED NEXUS 
NexusDocs. pdf ~~~1<6J,(b)(?) I· pdf 

Not sure if HQ has been made aware of possible issues relating to a company called NEXUS. I had a case 
earlier today where the IJ (see attached order) granted bond, but made one of the terms of release that 
alien must comply with NEXUS program. Not knowing what the program was I queried on internet and 
called the number. I gave no info about the alien only asked for a call back wanting info about the 
program. I thought the program may in some way be related to state probation program but found out 
it was not. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) from the company called me back and said NEXUS provides the collateral 

said they provide intensive case supervision and that he is a pastor 
for a church wanting._t~o--e.,.p-.-H~e.,..new the alien's name in the attached order and said he was working 

with Action Bail Bonds on the case. I told him he would get no info about this case from ICE and our 
office will only deal with obligor or surety for all bonds. He was super nervous talking to me and 
seemed to have a preset speech about his services rehearsed. 

ho forwarded me the below info. Private attorneys have 

I am concerned that our IJ's are putting requirements in their orders that aliens have to comply with 
programs such NEXUS. OCC said people from NEXUS are providing information and coming to hearings 
on behalf of the program in support of aliens. I can get more info but was not sure if it is something of 
interest or I am wasting my time. It would appear there could be an agreement between the surety 
company and Nexus company and they are getting hefty fees for no real service. I cannot breach a bond 
for non-compliance with NEXUS program rules but the surety company can request alien be locked back 
up if they don't want to be represented on the bond. It would seem if the two are working together 
they have quite a lucrative business given the fees. If the alien no longer wants to pay the fees to NEXUS 
then Action Bail Bonds or whatever surety company is listed contacts ERO saying they want to bring the 
alien in and usually we have complied with their requests. 

same, which seems strange if this is a company representative posting the bond. 
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Let me know if you think anything of this or if we should just drop the issue. 

Thank you, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Deportation Officer 
Fairfax, VA 

From:l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ I 
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2013 2:09PM 
To: l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ I 
Subject: FW: [VADefenses] EVERYONE READ THIS!!- About Nexus Program 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

This is the information I spoke with you about today. This is a link to the pastor's 
mugshots: http://media.mgnetwork.com/mex/contenUmostwanted.pdf 

Best. 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

*Admitted to Practice Law in Virginia, New York, New Jersey, and the District of Columbia 

***The information contained in this message may be CONFIDENTIAL and ATTORNEY-CLIENT 
PRIVILEGED and is for the intended addressee only. Any unauthorized use, dissemination of the 
information, or copying of this message is prohibited. If you are not the intended addressee, please notify 
the sender immediately and delete this message.*** 

On 14 Sep 2013 at 1:18, David Bernhard wrote: 
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Listmates: 

Some time this year Freedom Bail started promoting the "Nexus Program" 
advising a number of attorneys that Nexus can get defendants with ICE 
detainers out of ICE custody. Freedom allowed Nexus to come to their 
offices and use their premises to provide their services. Freedom does 
not receive rent or compensation from Nexus. According to Freedom all 
of Freedom's representations are based on representations made to them 
by Nexus and on the fact that they would see defendants released from 
ICE custody. Freedom did not personally check out whether these 
individuals were released based on the involvement from the Nexus 
program or were released for other reasons such as having an attorney 
argue bond or by ICE discretion. Freedom also appears not to know how 
the program works, if at all with ICE, nor have called ICE to see if 
there is any benefit from Nexus. 

When a person has an ICE detainer, Freedom might post their bond and 
then refer them to Nexus. Nexus charges a $620 fee up front and then 
$420 per month during the pendency of the state case once the 
defendant is released from ICE custody. I am attaching a copy of 
typical Nexus documentation signed by defendants. 

The Nexus Program has an "Executive Director", (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
and another employee, .._(b..:..l<:...:6l~.(b..:..l<:...:7l.;..(C..:..l ____ _. 

Before allowing your client to do any business with any entity 
including but not limited to Nexus, it may be prudent to ask a few 
questions (see A through R below), listed here rhetorically, which may 
or may not be applicable to your defendant. These are questions to ask 
and do not necessarily imply an answer: 

A) WHAT KIND OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS DO ITS PRINCIPALS HAVE? 

Well I have asked myself that question and have come up with the 
following according to the Court Case information and CPAN sites 
(however, do your own due dilligence by checking for yourself--there 
are also various other charges that have been dismissed which are not 
included below): 

Fo~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

1) Felony Bad Check (18.2-181)- Louisa County Circuit Court-
l<bl(6),(b)(7J(CJ ~sentenced to two years suspended-

supervised probation for 2 years 

~~~~~"""-~~~~re~tl.l;je~n~se~s"---W~illiamsburg/James city 
~;...;....;....;..;..~--------___.- sentenced to 5 

years with 4 suspended, with 9 years supervised probation 

3) Felony Bad Check (18.2-181)- Hanover County Circuit Court-
l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) 1- sentenced to 5 years with 4 years 
1 0 months suspended 

4) Felony Driving After being declared habitual offender (46.2-357)-

ICE 2016-ICLI-00005 243 of 488 
AILA Doc. No. 16051730. (Posted 6/7/16)



Winchester Circuit Court - ~,;,l<b..;..J(;..;6)...;.,(b..;..l(.;...7l..;.(C..;.l _________ ..... ~ 
sentenced to 2 years with all that suspended 

6) Felony Uttering forged check (18.2-172) -Fairfax Circuit Court -
l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) ~ sentenced to 4 years with 3 

suspended- two counts- concurrent sentence- mental health 
counseling condition depicted on C-PAN 

7) Misdemeanor bad check 
Court - (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

with 9 months suspended 

-York County-Poquoson Circuit 
sentenced to 12 months 

8) Misdemeanor bad check 18.2.181 -York County-Poquoson Circuit 
Court- (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) -sentenced to 12 months 
with 9 months suspended, consecutive to other charge 

For l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) 

1) Felony Otaining money by false pretenses (18.2-178 -
Williamsburg/James City County Circuit Court- (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) 1- sentenced to 5 years with 4 suspended- 9 years 
probation 

1 0 months suspended 

4) Forgery of a public document (18.2-95) Arlinron County Circuit 
Court -l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) -sentenced to 4 years 
with 3 years 4 months suspended, to run consecutive with other charges 

B) SINCE NEXUS CLAIMS IN THEIR PAPERWORK TO "TRACK THE DEFENDANT 
PURSUANT TO THE BOND SET IN THE LOCAL CASE, WHICH IS CURRENTLY 
DOCKETED IN THE FAIRFAX COURT" WHY IS A DEFENDANT PAYING ANYTHING IF 
NEITHER THE COURT NOR FREEDOM HAS MADE THE MONITORING A CONDITION 
OF 
BOND? (source: "Nexus Client Information Sheet" ) 
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C) WHAT "REPORTS AND FINDINGS" DOES NEXUS MAKE AVAILABLE "FOR 
PRESENTATION AT AN IMMIGRATION BOND HEARING THAT MAY BE SCHEDULED 
BY 
THE DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY"? (source: "Nexus What happens Next Sheet") 

D) WHEN CALLING ICE ABOUT THE NEXUS PROGRAM DOES ANYONE THERE 
CONFIRM THE PROGRAM HAS ANY INFLUENCE AT ALL ON RELEASE DECISIONS 
AND 
WHAT IS THEIR TAKE ON THE NATURE OF THE NEXUS PROGRAM? 

E) IF YOUR CLIENT IS RELEASED ON AN ICE BRACELET PURSUANT TO THE 
EFFORTS OF THEIR ATTORNEY OR BY ICE DISCRETION, WHY ARE THEY ALSO 
WEARING A SECOND NEXUS BRACELET IF NEITHER ICE NOR THE COURT HAS 
ORDERED IT IN YOUR CASE? 

F) WHY IS THE $620 NEXUS FEE NON-REFUNDABLE IF THE DEFENDANT IS NOT 
RELEASED FROM ICE CUSTODY? 

G) WHAT IS THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NEXUS AND THE ATTORNEY TO WHOM 
THEY REFER IMMIGRATION CLIENTS)(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) k 
http://www. d iaspora I aw. co mJ(b )(6) .(b )(7)(C l !htm I ) ? 

H) WHAT VALID CONSIDERATION OR VALUE DOES NEXUS ACTUALLY PROVIDE IN 
RETURN FOR THEIR FEES? 

J) HAVE ANY ORAL REPRESENTATIONS BEEN MADE TO YOUR CLIENTS BY NEXUS 
THAT THEY CAN GET THE CLIENTS OUT OF ICE CUSTODY BASED ON ENTRY INTO 
THEIR PROGRAM? 

K) HAVE ANY ORAL REPRESENTATIONS BEEN MADE BY NEXUS THAT THEIR 
BRACELET IS REQUIRED BY THE FAIRFAX GDC COURT AND IS THAT TRUE IN YOUR 
CASE? 

L) IF NEXUS HAS ANY INFLUENCE ON ICE CUSTODY DECISIONS WHY DOES THE 
DEFENDANT NEED AN ATTORNEY? 

M) WHAT COMPENSATION DOES NEXUS GET WHEN AN ICE BOND IS POSTED 
THROUGH FREEDOM BAIL USING ACTION BAIL BONDS? 

N) WHAT IF ANY REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY NEXUS WILL HAPPEN IF 
THE DEFENDANT TAKES OFF HIS BRACELET IN TERMS OF GETTING EITHER HIS 
ICE BOND OR CRIMINAL BOND REVOKED, AND WHAT ACTUAL FACTS ARE SUCH 
ASSERTIONS BASED UPON? 

0) IS NEXUS POSTING COLLATERAL FOR THE ICE BOND IN YOUR CASE AND WHAT 
IS THE ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN THEM AND ACTION BONDS? 

P) IF NEXUS IS POSTING COLLATERAL FOR AN ICE BOND, WHAT PIECE OF PAPER 
REQUIRES THE DEFENDANT TO CONTINUE TO WEAR THEIR BRACELET AND PAY 
THEIR FEES INDEFINITELY UNTIL THAT DEFENDANT POSTS All THE COLLATERAL 
HIMSELF? 

ICE 2016-ICLI-00005 245 of 488 
AILA Doc. No. 16051730. (Posted 6/7/16)



Q) IF "ICE DOES NOT SHARE SUPERVISION INFORMATION WITH NEXUS AND 
NEXUS 
DOES NOT SHARE SUPERVISION INFORMATION WITH ICE" WHAT IS THE PURPOSE 
OF THE NEXUS BRACELET IN CASES WHERE IT HAS NOT BEEN ORDERED BY 
EITHER 
THE COURT OR ICE? (source: Nexus "What happens Next" sheet) 

R) IF YOUR PARTICULAR DEFENDANT WAS NEITHER RELEASED THROUGH THE 
EFFORTS OF NEXUS NOR ORDERED TO WEAR A BRACELET AND PAY NEXUS FEES 
BY 
ANY COURT OR AS A TERM OF FREEDOM'S BOND (WHICH IS NEVER THE CASE ON 
FREEDOM'S BONDS), WHY IS YOUR DEFENDANT STILL PAYING THE MONTHLY FEE 
AND WEARING A BRACELET? 

In case you want to know what these guys look like below are mugshots. 
I believe those charges in Chesterfield did not go forward or at least 
I cannot confirm they did. There are some in the GDC court cases that 
were dismissed. So I am posting this link only so you can see what 
they look like and not implying any Chesterfield arrest or conviction: 

http://media.mgnetwork.com/mex/content/mostwanted.pdf 

A more current picture without name tags appears here: 

rb)(6).(b)(7)(C) 

If you have anyone in the Nexus program, feel free to contact me 
off-list. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Attorneys at Law 
6105D Arlington Blvd. 
Falls Church, VA 22044 
(703) 5;l{bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) 
(703) 940-9175 Fax 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Visit us at:l(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ 

Information contained in this e-mail transmission is privileged and 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, destroy but do 
not read, distribute or reproduce this transmission. This email is 
for general information only. You should consult in person with one of 
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our attorneys to determine your situation before relying on this 
information as a basis for any decision. The information displayed 
herein should not be construed to be formal legal advice nor 
constitute the formation of a lawyer/client relationship. 

The following section of this message contains a file attachment 
prepared for transmission using the Internet MIME message format. 
If you arc using Pegasus Mail, or any other MIME-compliant system, 
you should be able to save it or view it from within your mailer. 
If you cannot, please ask your system administrator for assistance. 

---- File information ----------­
File: NexusDocs.pdf 
Date: 14 Sep 2013, I :27 
Size: 248316 bytes. 
Type: Unknown 
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N 
CLIENT INFORMATION 

SHEET· (REQUIRED) 

: : IMMIGRATION DETAINER CUENTS 

Nexus Programs has accepted into our defendant monitorin" and/or 
cUversion pragram(s). We hav~ agreed to track the defendant pursuant to the bond set in the ctfent•s 
local case. which currently is dodret~ in the Court . 

. PLEASE INITIAL THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, INDICATING THAT YOU UNDERSTAND EACH OF' THEM: 

UNDERSTAND Tl-!AT NEXUS PROGRAMS IS NOT AFFIUATEO, IN ANY WAV WHA'TSO~ER, 
ICE, rnE. US GOVERNMENT, THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGIJV~ OR ANY OTHER 

GOV~RNMENTAl AGENCY. f UNDERSTAND NEXUS PROGRAMS !SA PRIVATE ORGANIZATION 
PROVIDING DEFENDANT MONITORING AND OMRSION PROdRAMS. 

I UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS AND FRI:EDOM BAIL BONDS ARE COMPLETELY 
ENTITlES. NEXUS PROGRAMS CANNOT SERVICE THE BAIL BONO OF THE 

DEFENDANT AND FREEDOM BAIL BONOS CANNOT SERVICE THE GPS MONITORING OR. 
DIVERSION NEEDS OF THE DEFENDANT. 

UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS DOES NOT MAKE RELEASE OfCISIONS-1 UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS 
DES MONITORING THROUGH AOJUDtCATJON OF THE STATE CHARGE AGAINSTTHE DEFENDANT. 

JCE RELEASE OEClSIONS ARE MADE COMPlETELY INDEPENDENT OF NEXUS JNTAKE DECISIONS. 

~I UNDERSTAND THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS IS A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION, AND I FURTH£R 
I!!!!!!!JUNDERSTANO THAT MINISTRY SERVICES WIU. BE OFFERED TO triE DEFENDANT. I AlSO 

UNDERSTAND 1HAT NEXUS PROGRAMS DOES NOT DISCRIMINATe AGAINST ANY CUENiS 
ON THE BASIS OF RELIGtON OR CREE01 AND DOES NOT REQUIRE DEFENDANTS TO ACCEPT 
MINISTRY SERVICES, THOUGH THEY ARE AVAiLABLE. 

UNDERSTAND THAT I AM BEING ASSESSED A FEE o,: $----. ANO THAT t=EE Wlll BE 
UPON RELEASE OF THE DEFENDANT) THE BALANCE BElNG CREDITED TO THE FIRST 

MONTHS LEASE FEE AND ACTIVATION FEE OF THE GPS EQUIPMENT. fFTHE DEFENDANT IS 
NOT RELEASED, I UNO~RSTANO THAT NEXUS PROGRAMS Wl\.l MAKE THEIR REPORT(S) ANO 
FINDINGS AVAilABLE FOR PRESENTATION AT AN iMMIGRATION BOND HEARING THAT MAY 
BE SCHEDULED BY THE OEFENOANT'S A1TORNEY. JF THE DEFENDANT 1$ NOT R!LEASED THE 
FEE WILL BE NON-REFUNDABLE. 

I UNDERSTAND THE ASOVE STATEMENTS AND CfRTIFY THAT lAM WILLING TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
INSURlNG E DEFENDANT REPO SCHEOUI.EO 

ANY QUBST!ONS ABOUT NEXUS PROGRAMS SHALL BE DIRECTED TO NEXUS PROGRAMS. 

YOU MAY CALL.NEXUS PROGRAMS AT: 
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WHAT HAPPENS NEXTI 
...coNTACT NEXUS PROGRAMS WITH ANY QUesTIONS 

When an ir\divtdual is arrest~d and held in custody because of an alleged violation of 
a state or local statute or ordinance, a ban bond is typtcally set by a magistrate judge. 
For Individuals whose immigration status is questioned, an KE detainer may be 
placed on ~he defendant with the locar jail. This means that, even·tf the defendant 
posts the local bail bond, they will be held and then transferred to immigration (IC£) 
custody. ·. ~ ~ ·· 

\ . ' . 
When an individual is approved for Nexus programs partidpation, the defendant 
enters into a supervision agreement wtth Nexus programs .. If the defendant is held 
on an !CE detainer~ Nexus programs wfll approve the defendant and notify tht bail 
bondman so that the bafi on the loc:al or state charge can be posted. Ot;JC:e this bail 
Is posted, the defendant is transferred into immigration custody. 
Immigration makes their own decision whether to release or detain the defendant. 
lf the defendant is released, he/she may be required to follow any number of 
conditions placed on them by ICE. These are COMPLETELY separate from condftlons 
of bail or c.onditions of Nexus programs. Jf the defendant Js detained, they have the 
right to petition the immigration court for bail. Nexus programs wtll work with the 
defendant's immigration attorney to appear and testify to our program's findings at 
an immigration bond hearing. 
White the defendant proceeds through the local or state court process, they may be 
required to wear a GPS tracking device through Nexus Programs. They may also be 
required to wear a bracelet from Immigration (ICE). rcr does not share supervision 
information with Nexus and Nexus does not share supervision Infonnatlon with ICE, 
so In some drcumstances a defendant may be required to wear two separate 
devices~ Nexus programs has NO CONTROL over concfrtlons set for the defendant by 
immigration (ICE). 

Nexus programs wnt make fnfonnation regarding S\Kcessful completion of our 
supervision, monitorfng, and diversion programs available to the immigration 
courts for consideration at any future removal proceedings, upon your request. 

Init ial: 
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iQUE PASA DESPUES? 
Los acusados con 6rdenes de detend6n de ICE 

• _. PROGRAMAS CON CUAJ.QUJ.ER PREGUNTA CONTACTO NEXUS 

Cuando una persona es detenida y bajo custodia debido a una supuesta violad6n d~ 
una ley o una ordenanza estatal o toea~ Ia fianza se fija por lo generol por un juez de 
prtmera fnstanda- Para los individuos cuyo estatus mfgratorto es cuestionada, una 
orden de detend6n del ICE se p.uede c9locar en fa parte demandada con Ia cckcel 
local. Esto signifka que, aunque los mensaJes de Ia parte demandada fa flanza locales, 
que se ltevaran a cabo y luego transferldos a {ICE) !a custodia de inmigraci6n. 
Cuando un individuo esta aprobado para Ia participad6n Nexus.programas, el 
demandado en un a'uerdo para Ia supervfsi6n de los programas Nexus. Si el 
demandado se celebra una orden de detend6n del ICE., los programas Nexus 
aprobaran el acusado y notificar al flador de Ja fianza para que Ia libertad bajo ftanza 
por el cargo local o estatal puede ser publicado. Una vez que esta ftanza es pagada, el 
acusado es transfertdo a la custodia de inmigraci6n. 
lnmigradon hace su propia decision de Iiberar o detener al acusado. St se suelta el 
acuscsdo, el/ ella puede tener que seguir cualquler numero de condiciones impuestas 
sobre eUos por el lCE. Estos son total mente lndependientes de las condiciones de la 
libertad bajo fianza o de las condidones de los pr~gramas de Nexus. Si es detenido el 
acusado, que tienen el derecho de petici6n ante el tribunal de inmigrad6n para Ja 
fianza. Programas Nexus trabajara con el abogado de Inmigrad6n del acusado a 
comparecer y dar testlmonfo de los resultados de nuestro programa en una audienda 
de fianza de inmigracion. 
Mientras que el producto demandado a traves del proceso de la corte local o estatal, 
pueden ser obligados a llevar un disposttivo de lcxalizadon GPS a traves de l 
Programas de Nexus. Tambh~n p~eden ser obligaaos a llevar un braza(ete de [a 
inmfgrad6n (ICE). ICE no comparte Ia inform a don de supervfsf6n con Nexus y Nexus 
no comparten informacion de supervfsi6n con e.l JCE, por lo que en algunas 
drcunstandas el acusado puede ser obligado a Hevar dos dispositfvos separados. 
Nexus programas no tiene control sobre las condidones estableddas para el acusado 
por la inmigraci6n (ICE). 

Programas Nexus haran informad6n sobre la flnalizadon con exito de nuestra 
supervision, monitoreo y programas de desvfo a disposld6n de los tribunales de 
inmfgraci6n para su consideradon en cualquier proceso de deportad6n futuro, a su 
solidtud. 

Initial~ 
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FILE : l(b)(6),(6)(7)(C) 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATI ON REVIEW 

I MMIGRATION COURT 
ARLINGTON, VA 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

l<b J(6J .cb)(7)(c) 

RESPONDENT 

IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS 

ORDER OF THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE 
~'liTH RESPECT TO CUSTODY 

Request having been made for a change in the custody status of 
respondent pursuant to 8 CFR 236.l(c), and full consideration 
having been given to the representa tions of the Department of 
Home l and Security and the respondent, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the request for a change i n custody status be 
denied. 

ORDERED that the request be granted and t hat respondent be: 

released from custody on his own r ecognizance 

released from custody under bond of $ ·' . - --- ----,------..,. 

--·- OTHER· 

:! '·. 

copy of· t'his decision has been served on the re'spondent and the 
Departme nt of Homeland Security. 

APPEAL: waived -- reserved 

ARLINGTON - - ARLINGTON DETAINED LOCATION 

Date: Oct 23, 2013 

< -

i . 

PAUL W. SCHMIDT 
Immigr a t ion Judge 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 
To: 

31 May 2013 15:49:07 +0000 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Good Morning ... 

I was hoping you could help me with this ... 

The family of l<bl(6).(b)(?J(CJ ~ontacted us yesterday. He was 
taken into your custody on Tuesday from Arlington County. We would like to help 
him if possible. Is there anything we can do as his family can not afford an 
immigration attorney. Please let me know if there is anything I can do to help him. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 First Street 
Shenandoah. VA 22849 
( 540) 6, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

(757) 3 'L...---....1 

www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 9 May 2013 14:45:28 +0000 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Cc: 
Subject: RE: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Attachments: NEXUS LETIER (b)(6),(b)(l)(C) pdf 
~----------------~ 

Otl'ice l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
I do hope you arc having a great day! 

We have l(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) I who has been accepted into Nexus with GPS and alcohol monitoring, coming into 
ICE custody today (he was released from state charges Tuesday). 

I submit this to you along with a letter confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know if he 
comes into vour cusrodv and please consider this when making a release decision. \1y cell number 
is 757.3~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Thanks so much and please have a wonderful day. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
104 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 

Yorktown, VA 23693 

P. (757) 34 (bJ(6J,(bJ(7l 

M. {757) 5-&..(C_l __ ..... 

F. (757) 273.8130 

www .nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, (bl(6J,(b)(7l 

Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

April 9th, 2013 

Re: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ lhas applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been acce ted into 
our behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ 

stands charged with DWI: 2nd Offense, Failure to stop at scene of accident, and No valid o/1 
in the General District Court of the County of Prince William 

~(~bl~<6l~,(b~J(~?J~(c'~"") _..,...___.is bail eligible in Prince William, where a secured bond has been posted. Mr. 
(bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, and therefore 

will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to trackl<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I 
with a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for continuous tracking of a 
defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with stainless steel and 
cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs,l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ I will be subject to the following conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
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o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue againstl<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ lbut ask that 

his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of the 
immigration action against her. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 

Yorktown, VA 23693 
(b)(6),(b)(~)_(~) ___ (ZS7}.34l--········ I 

www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 13 May 2013 13:47:40 +0000 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: NEXUS LETIER ~(b)(6).(b)(l)(C) I pdf 

~------------------~ 
Otl'ic~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

I do hope you arc having a great day! 

We havd(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) I who has been accepted into Nexus with (iPS and alcohol monitoring, coming into 

ICE custody today (he was released from state charges Thursday). 

THE PE:"'I>I:"'G CRIMII\AL MATTER II\ FAIRFAX COlJNTY IS EXPECTEI> TORE 
I>IS\HSSEI> 0:"1 06/25/13. 

I submit this to you along with a letter confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know if he 
comes into vour cusrodv and please consider this when making a release decision. \1y cell number 
is 757.J4~~.(6),(b)(7) I 
Thanks so much and please have a wonderful day. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
104 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
P. (757) 34 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

M. (757) 5-L...----....1 
F. (757) 273.8130 
www .nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, <~<6J,(b)(7l 

Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

May 13th, 2013 

Re: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I has applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been accepted into our 
behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoringJ<bl(6),(bJ(?J(CJ I 
stands charged with Petit Larceny and Entering Structure with intent in the General District 
Court of the County of Fairfax. 

L----~~== ___ ...,....is bail eligible in Fairfax, where a secured bond has been 
posted. (b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, 

and therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to track Mr. 
l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I with a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for 

continuous tracking of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with 
stainless steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs,._l<b_J<_6J_,<b_J<_7l<_c_J ___ __.lwill be subject to the following 
conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 

ICE 2016-ICLI-00005 257 of 488 
AILA Doc. No. 16051730. (Posted 6/7/16)



o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue against l<bl(
6

J,(b)(?J(CJ I but ask 

that his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against her. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
( 75 7) 34l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 31 May 2013 12:58:07 +0000 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: NEXUS LETIER -l(b)(6).(b)(l)(C) lpdf 

~--------------------~ 

()fficcl(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

I hope you are having a great morning! 

We have l(b)(6) (b)(l)(C) I who has been accepted into \:ex us with CiPS and alcohol monitoring. coming into 
ICE custody today (he was released from state charges Wednesday). 

Thanks so much and please have a wonderful day. 

Thank You. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 First Street 
Shenandoah. VA 22849 
( 540) 6. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

(757) 3 . ....._ __ ...... 
www.ncxusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, ~~~,(6),(b)(7l 
Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

May 31st, 2013 

Re:l(b )(6) ,(b )(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ lhas applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been accepted into our 

behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring.L..I<b_l<_6J_,(b_J<7_l<_cJ ____ ..... 
stands charged with Driving After License Revoked For Alcohol Related Offense in the 
General District Court of the County of Fairfax. 

(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ is bail eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been posted. 
L,._ ______ _.is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, and 

therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to track Mr. 
l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ lwith a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for 

continuous tracking of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with 
stainless steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs,l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ 

conditions: 
lwill be subject to the following 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
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o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue againstl<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I but ask 
that his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against him. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 1St St 
Shenandoah, VA 22849 
(757) 3fb)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 3 Jun 2013 19:37:30 +0000 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Cc: 
Subject: 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

I hope you are having a blessed afternoon! 

Can you please provide me an update on,~,;,l<b..;.l<;...;6).;.;.,(b..;.l<;...;7l.;..(C.;..l ____________ _. 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

Thank you and please have a great night! 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 first Street 

www. nex usprograms.com 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

om ·e l<bJ(6J,(bJ 
C IZ)(Cl 

I do hope you arc having a great day! 

We havel(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) lwho ha" heen accepted into Nexus with GPS and alcohol monitoring, coming 
into ICE custody today (he was released from state charges Thursday). 

I submit this to you along with a letter confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know if he 
come" into ·our custody and please consider this when making a release decision. \1y cell number 
is 757.3 (b)(6),(b) 

Thanks so much ami please have a wonderful day. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
104 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
p. (7 57) 34 (b)(6),(b)(7) 

M. (757) 5 (C) 
'l....-----1 

F. (757) 273.8130 
www .ncxusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, (b)(6),(b)(7l 

Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

May 13th, 2013 

Re: l(b )(6) ,(b )(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ lhas applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been 

accepted into our behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring. Mr. 
l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ lstands charged with DWI: 1st Offense, Test Refusal, and Driving on 

Suspended in the General District Court of the County of Fairfax. 

(bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ is bail eligible in Fairfax, where a secured bond has been posted. Mr. 
(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, and 

therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to track Mr. 
(bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ with a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for 

contmuous trac ing of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with 
stainless steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs~ ... (b-l(-
6

J_,(b-J(?-J(_c_) ___ ___.lwill be subject to the following 
conditions: 
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o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue against l<bl(
6

J,(b)(?J(CJ I but ask 
that his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against her. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 

www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Otl'ice l(b)(6),(b)(7) 
/Cl 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

19 May 2013 19:32:40 +0000 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

NEXUS LETIER ~(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) I 
~--------------~ 

I do hope your day is blessed! 

We have l(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) I who has heen accepted into Nexus with GPS and alcohol monitoring, coming 
into ICE custody today (he was released from state charges Thursday). 

I submit this to you along with a lcHcr confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know if he 
come" into your custody and please consider this when making a release decision. \1y cell number 
is 757.J1(b)(6),(b)(7)(cj 

Thanks so much ami please have a wonderful day. 

Thank You. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 

Nexus Programs, Inc. 
104 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
P. (757) 3 <~<6J,(bl(7l 

M. {757) 5._( _l _ ____. 

F. (757) 273.8130 
www .nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, ~~l<6J,(bl(7l 
Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

May 19, 2013 

Rel(b )(6) ,(b )(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l<bl(6J,(bJ(?J(CJ I has applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been accepted into 
our behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring.l~~l.<6J,(bl(7l I stands 
charged with 2 Counts of Purchasing 3,000 Packs of Cigarettes with no stamps and Money 
Laundering in the General District Court of the County of Fairfax. 

(b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ is bail eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been posted. I l<~)<~'-:~~?.<7J(CJ 
is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, and therefore will be 
transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to trackJ~~1(6J,(b)(?J ~ith a GPS 
tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for continuous tracking of a defendant 
and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with stainless steel and cannot be cut 
off with household cutting devices. 

(b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ is supported by family members. 

ill be subject to the following conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 
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o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue against! lbutaskthathis 
immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of the 
immigration action against him. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring andre­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 1st Street 

Shenandoah, VA 23693 
( 757) 34l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 4 Oct 2013 20:00:48 -0400 

To: !(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Subject: Re: [CAIRCoalition] [VADefenses] EVERYONE READ THIS!!- About Nexus 

Program 

SDDO (bJ(6J.(bJ(7J(CJ 

This is their mugshot (from an older 
case): http://rncdia. rngnctwork.corn/rncx/ contcnt/mostwantcd. pdf 

I will also send you the proof that they are the same people in a moment. 

Best, 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

*Admitted to Practice Law in Virginia, New York, New Jersey, and the District of Columbia 

***The information contained in this message may be CONFIDENTIAL and ATTORNEY-CLIENT 
PRIVILEGED and is for the intended addressee only. Any unauthorized use, dissemination of the 
information, or copying of this message is prohibited. If you are not the intended addressee, 
please notify the sender immediately and delete this message.*** 

On Oct 3, 2013, at 3:22 PM, (bJ(6J.(bJ(?J(CJ wrote: 

Hi l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Do you happen to have the attachments that are referenced in the below email as 
well? I'd I ike to forward a complete picture of this issue to upper management. 

Thanks, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Supervssory Detention & Deportation Officer 
Washington Field Office 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 

l<b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

From: l<bJ(6).(b)(7)(CJ 

Sent: Thursday, October 03, 2013 2:24PM 
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To: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Subject: Fwd: [CAIRCoalition] FW: [VADefenses] EVERYONE READ THIS!!­
About Nexus Program 

Ofifi 
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

lCCr . asked me to forward this to you. 

---------- Original Message ----------
From: Blessinger Legal <blessingerlega1(a1gmail.com> 
To: l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Date: October 3, 2013 at 2:20PM 
Subject: Fwd: [CAIRCoalition] FW: [VADefenses] EVERYONE READ 
THIS!! -About Nexus Program 
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Date: Sep 18,2013 12:04 PM 
Subject: [CAIRCoalition] FW: [VADefenses] EVERYONE READ THIS!!­
About Nexus Program 
To: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

!thought I probably should be sharing this. Read through the entire chain of e­
mails. 

From: VADefenses(a;vahoo •rou s.com [mailto:VADefenses(i(vahoogroups.com] On 
Behalf' Of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: Saturday, September 14.2013 10:45 AM 
To: VA I >efe n ses(il:Vahoogroups. com 
Subject: Re: [VADefenses] EVERYONE READ THIS!!- About Nexus Program 

II ere arc some other wcbsitcs linked to l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

http :/itruevan tagemcs. wi x. comitruevantage#! 

(source: according to this link he is President of true vantage­
http://www .manta .com/c/mr5 5q 75/truc-vantagc-consulting-scrviccs-inc) 

hltp:/iwww.ncxu~programs.com/iJ!conlacl/cluw 

Suggest you Google these guys as part of any due dilligence. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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On 14 Sep 2013 at 10:15, (b)(6),(b)(l)(C) 

Interesting. The pastor profile in the link below describes Nexus as 
a religious organization ''designed to reduce jail and prison 
overcrowding." 

!!roll s/c I xu1l 

> 

> I kn.: is th~ allachment ot' some of the f\~xus docum~nts. 

:im(b~)(6~).~(b)~(7~)(C~)..., 
:::· 

> 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

> ( )n 14 Scp 20 I ) at I :I X. vrot~: 
L..-------1 

• L istmall:s: 
:::· 

> Some time this year Freedom Bail ~l;1rtcd prom\•ting the ":\exus 
> Progr;un" 
>advising a number of allorncys that 1\e"us can get dct\:ndam~ with 
> ICF dctaincrs out of ICF ~·u~tody. Freedom all\l\~ed 1\exu~ 10 come l\l 
> their ol'lkc~ and u~e 1 hci r premises to provide 1 heir sen i~·cs. 
> !-= rcedom tkles n01 recei vc rem or compensat i\lll t'rom :\c" us. A(.,;onli ng 
>In Freednm all of h~edom\ repr~~entations arc has~d on 
>representation~ made to them by 1\'exus and nn the t~u:tthat they 
>would :-;ec dcfcndams released frnm I( 'L custndy. Freednm did nnt 
> pcrsnnally chc~k nul whether these individuals w~re released ba:-;cd 
>on the involvement hnm th~ \lcxus program or were rd~ased for nther 
> r~asons such as ha\'ing an att<>rn~y argm: hlmd <•r by ICI·. discr~tilm. 
> hcedom abo app~ars IHII to knl>W hl>W the program works. it' at all 
>with ICL. nor have called ICL t<> se~ it' there is any b~ncl'it li-<m1 
., 1\'exus. 

> When a per:-.\>n h<ts an ICE detainer. Freedom might post their bond 
> and 
>then rei~r them w 1\exus. \lexus ch;1rges a S620 lee up f'n1111 and then 
> S420 per month during the pendetwy \>I' the state case once 1 he 
> dekndam i~ released from ICE ~·u~wdy. I am n11ad1ing a ~·\lJ1Y of 
> typi~·al 1\exu~ documentntion ~igned by dct\:ndnnts. 

> 
> The f\~xu~ J>rnQram has an "Ex~cutivc Dir~cwr".l(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I ' 
~: and annthcr ~mployec.j<b)(6),(b)(l)(C) I 
• [kl(>n.: allowing your client to do any bu:.;im·ss \\'ith any entity 
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> including. but not limited to \lcxus. it may be prudent to ask a few 
> qucstinns (sec A through R below). listed here rhetorically. which 
>may <>r may 11<11 be applicable tn ynur dd(:ndant. These arc questions 
> ll> ask and dn 11<11 ncccssari ly imply an anw..-cr: 

• !\) WIIAT KII\D Of CRIMI\IAL CO\IVICTIOI\S DO ITS PRII\CIPALS I I!\ VE? 
:::· 

> Weill have asked myself thnt <juestion nnd have come up with the 
> following a~·cording to the (\lurt Case information and CPA \1 sites 
> (however. d\l y\lUr \l\~ n due di II igence by checking 1\w Y\lursel f--t here 
>arc alsn varinus other charges that have been dismissed which arc 
>not included below): 

> 1: l>J(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

> I J F ek1ny £h1d Check ( I ~.2- I~ I J - Loui:-.a Count v Circuit Court -
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) ~ :.;en tel wed -t\1 1 wo year:-. suspended 

> - :-.u1x~n i:.;ed prob<ll i\1n [(1r 2 years 

> 2) I e lony Obtaining money by t~1lse pretenses - W iII iamsburg .lames 
> citv 
> (' ir~uit Court -l(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) 1- sentell\:cd to ) 
>years with 4 suspended. with<) years supervised probation 

:::· 

> 4) Felony Dri\ing Al1er being declared habitual offender (46.2-3)7) 

> Winchester Circuit C our! ~a.:;(b;;.:l~(6.:.;l-~(b.:.;l(~7)~(C;;.;l.__ _________ ..... 

> ~entcnced 10 2 year~ with all that ~uspended 

> 
> 5) Grand Larccnv bv check I ~-2-ll{ l l- birl~1x Circuit Court-
·:. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

> 6 J F ek1ny L Hering i\'.1rged check ( l g_2-172) - Fairii1x Circuit Court 
:::· 

>..,l(b~)""(6~).""'(b~)("'7~)(C~):------------,I- sentenced 10 4 year:-. with 3 

> suspended - I \H) COlli \IS - ~·onnll'J'CJ\1 seJ\tencc - 1\leJ\IaJ health 
>counseling ~-\lndition depicted on C-PA \1 

> 7) Misdemeanor bad check lX.7 -I g])- York ('mmty-Poquoson ('ircuit 
> ( ·ourt- (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) sentenced to 12 mnnths 
> with 9 mnnths suspended 

• ~~ MisdemL·anor bad check (I X.2. I~ I)- York County-Poquoson Cirn1it 
• Court -l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I -.cntL·ncL·d to I 2 months 
• with 9 months suspcndcd. coJbl:l'Utivc \o othLT chargc 
:::· 

:·.> 
> F nr l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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:::· 

> J i h: Jon v Bad dHX k ( 1 X. 'J -1 X l ) - Hnnover Coum v (_' i r(ui1 (_' our1 -
J(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) J- scmen~ed 1~) :'i years '' i11J 4 

> years 1 0 months suspended 

> 
> 3) Grand Larc~nv 1 X.2-95)- ;\rlingt<'ll (<,unty Circuit­
> (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

> - sent~nced to 4 y>:ms with 3 y>:ms 4 llllmths 
> susp~mkd. to run Clmsecuti\'(.' with other charges 

> "' ith 3 yc;1r~ 4 month~ :-liSJX~ndctL to run con~cculi vc with 111hcr 
> ch<Jrgcs 

> 5) 1 c lony Bad ('heck ( 1 ~-2-1 X I ) - 1\ ewport l\ cw:-; ( · i rcuit ( 'ourt -
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 1- ~~ntenccd to ) year~ :-;u~pcndcd 

• (,) f dony obtaining money by lllise pn.:ll.:nses I l ~-2 -17~) -
• Winchester 
• C ircuil Court .J(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) J sent~m:l·d to 

• I yl·ar (, months with all that suspended 
:::· 

> HI Sll\CF 1\FXUS CLAIMS 1\1 THJ-=IR PAPJ-=RWORK TO "TRACK THF 
DHE\IDA\IT 
> PL:RSUA\IT TO THE BOJ\D SFT 1\1 THE LOCAl. CASE. WHICH IS CLRRF\ITI.Y 
>DOCKETED 1\1 THE FAIRFAX COL:RT'' WHY IS A DEFJ-=1\DAJ\T PA YI:\Ci 
A\IYTHil\(i IF 
> l\HIHLR THI COUU 1\0R I I~HDOM HAS MADL THII\!10:\IIORil\(i A 
COl\DITIOJ\ 01: 
> BOl\ I)'! ( :-;ource: ., \lcxu:-; C1 icnt Information Sheet'' ) 

• C) WI li\ T "REPORTS A\lD fll\Dil\CiS'' DOES 1\EXLS \1AKE AVAILAI3LE "f-OR 
• PRESE\TATIOJ\ AT A\l I\1MICiRATIOJ\ 130\lD IIEARI\lG TIIAT \MY 13E 
SCIIEDULED 13Y 
• TilE DEf-El\Di\1\T'S ATTOR\EY"'! (source: ''\l~xus What happens \lex! Shl·d'') 
:::· 

> D) WHJ-=1\ CAI.II\I(i ICF ABOUT THr. \1!-=XLS PROGRA:VI DOJ-=S A:\YOJ\F 
THFRE 
> COJ\FIR:Vl THF PIWGRA:VI HAS Al\Y 1\IFI.L:F\ICE AT AI.I. OJ\ REI.EASF 
Di-=CISIO\IS 
> A\1)) WHAT IS THLIR TAKI Ol\ THil\ATUU~ 01· THI: \ILXl!S PRO<iRA\f! 

> 
> L) 11: YOLR CLII·.\IT IS RLLh\SI·.D 01\ ;\l\ ICJ: BR;\CUYI Pl!RSL\l\T TO Till·. 
> ITH)R IS 01· TIILIR i\ JTOR\IJ:Y OR BY ICL DISCRI·.T!Ol\. WilY ;\RL TilLY 
ALSO 
• \VL\RI\l(i ;\ SECOJ\D \lEXliS 13Rt\CELET If \EITI IER ICE 1\0R TilE COURT 
liAS 
• ORDERED IT l\l YOLR C!\SE'? 
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• F l WilY IS TilE S(,20 \JEXLS f-EE \JO\J-REfU\JDAI3LE If- TilE DH'E\Di\1'\T IS 
l\OT 
• RELEASED fRO:VIICE CLSTODY'? 
:::· 

> G) \VIIi\ TIS TilE REL\TIO\SIIIP BETWEE\J l\EXLS A\JD TilE ATTORI\EY TO 

> I l) WI !AI VALID COI\SIDI·.RAIIOI\ OR V t\Ll!J: DOJ:S 1\l·.XLS ;\CTL\LLY 
PROVIDI·. 1\J 
> RLTlJR\J 1·0):{ TIILIR !·LIS? 

• .1) II;\ VE ;\\Y OR!\L REPRESEI\TATIO\JS I3EE\J \1ADE TO YOLR CLIEI\TS BY 
l\EXLS 
>Til!\ T TilEY CA\J GET TilE CLIE\JTS OCT OF ICE CUSTODY I3i\SED 01\ El\TRY 
II\ TO 
> TIIEIR PROGRAM'! 

> K) HAVL A:\Y ORAl. RLPRLSU\TATIO\JS Bl L\J \1ADI: BY \JLXLS THAT 
THLm 
> BRACL!Yl IS I~H)lJIRI D BY THI h\IRFAX (j!)(' ('0\JRT A\JD IS THAT TRlT 
II\ 
> YOl!):{ CAS!·:? 

• L) If- l\EXl;S 11!\S A\JY 1\flt:El\CE 0\ ICE n;STODY DECISIO\JS WilY DOES 
TilE 
> DEFE\JDi\\JT \JEED !\I\ i\ TTOR\EY'? 
:::· 

> :VI) WHAT CO\WF\ISATIOI\ DOES :\FXUS GET \VHF \I AI\ ICF BO:\D IS 
POSTED 
> THROUiH I:RLI:DOI\!1 BAll. LSJI\(i ACTIO\J BAll. BOI\DS'! 

> 
> \J) WI lA! 11: AI\ Y ):{LPRJ:SL\JIAIIO:\S I It\ VI·. BHI\ :VIt\DI·. BY 1\I·.XLS WILL 
IIAPPLI\ 
'> u: 
• Tl IE DH'El\Di\1\T T ;\KES OFf I liS BRACELET II\ TER\1S Of GETTII\Ci EITIIER 
IllS 
• ICE .!301\D OR CRIMI\JAL BO\JD REVOKED. !\\D \VI I;\ TACTUAL F 1\CTS ARE 
SLCII 
> i\SSERTIO\S BASED LPO\J'! 
:::· 

> 0) IS \JEXL:S POSTI:\G COI.l.A.TERAI. FOR THE ICF BO:\D It\ YOUR CASF At\D 
>WHAT 
>IS THF A.RRA\JGHv1F\IT HHWEE:\ THF:Vl A\JD ACTI0\1 BO\IDS'! 

> 
> P) 11: 1\l·.XLS IS POST!Mi COLLAII~Ri\1. H)R AI\ ICI·. BOI\D. \VIlA! PILCL 01: 
> PAPL):{ 
> RU)LIRI·.S Till·. DI·.I·J:I\IMI\T TO COl\ ll\JLI·. TO WL\R Tlii·.IR BR;\CLU.T t\:\D 
P!\'r' 
• Tl IEIR fEES 1\JDHI\ITEL Y li\JTIL Til!\ T DEFE\D;\\T POSTS ALL TilE 
• COLLA TER!\L III\1SELF'! 
:::· 
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> <))IF "ICL DOLS r\OT SHARL SLPLI~VISIOI\ lr\H>R\1ATIOI\ WITH \:LX\JS A\ID 
> \ILXLS 
> DOLS \:0 I Sl IARL Sl..PLRVIS!0\1 11\I·OR\'L\ 110\: WIT! I !CL" Wlli\1 IS Tl IL 
PLRPOS!·. 
> 01: II II·. \:I·.Xl!S BR;\CUYI II\ L\SI·.S wm.RL IT I lAS r\OT Bl·.l·.\1 ORDLRL[) BY 
> Ll II ILR Tl IL COl. R I OR ICI·.'? (slnun: r\~xus "What happens \:ext" sheetl 

> R) IF YOUR PARTICULAR DEFE\IDA\IT Wi\S 1\EITIIER RELEASED TIIROLGII 
TilE 
>EFFORTS OF \IEXCS !\OR ORDERED TO WEAR A BRACELET A\ID Pi\ Y \:EXUS 
FEES 
>BY A\IY COURT OR AS A TERM OF FRI-J-J)O\Jl'S BO'JD (WHICH IS 'lEVER THF 
CASF 
> 0\1 FRFI-J)O\Jl'S BO'JDS), WHY IS YOUR DHF'JDA 'lT STILL PA YIM.i THF 
MO\:THLY 
> I:LL A\ID \\TARII\(i A BRACI LLT'! 

> 
> In case you want h> kn<l\\' what thcs~ guys look I ike bcl<w ... - arc 
., mugshl>tS. 
> I believ~ thosc charges in Ch~stcrtldd did not gl> t(,Jward llr at 
• least I cannot conilnn they did. There arc some in the GDC court 
• ca-.cs that \\'ere dismi"ed. So I am posting this link only -.o you can 
• scc what they look like and not implying any Chc>tcrricld arrc>t or 
:• conviction: 
:::· 

> http:!/media.mgnetwork.comimex!content!mostwanted.pdf 

> 
> A morc eurrcnt picture without name tags appears her~: 
·:> 

•~r~~,(~6,~.(b~)("'"7)""(C~) ------------------------

:::· 

> If you have nnyonc in the \:c.\ us program. feel free to ~'\llllad me 
> off-I ist. 

> 
-: ~l'b~)(~6)-,:o,(b~)("'"7)""(C~) -----. 

> 
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• lnl(muation cmllainl·d in this ~-mailtnmsmis:-;illn i:-; pri' ikgcd 
• ami conlldcrllial. If you mT not th~ intl'tHkd rl'cipi~nt. lkstroy but 
• do not r~ad. distrihutl' or r~produc~ this trmhmi>sion. This 
• l'mail i:-; l(lr general information llnly. You slwuld cmJSult in person 
> \\ ith Oil~ oJ our ai\Orllcy:-; Ill lkk~nllim: your :-itu<llioll b~i(lrc l'l:lying 
> on this inl(ll'lnat ion <1:-. :1 ba>i:-; !'or any lh:ci:-.ion. Th~~ in Jbnn:Jiilln 
> di:-.pl:Jy~d h~~rcin :-.hould not lx~ con:-tru~d to be J(mna I kgal ad vil·c 
> nlll' l:Oll:-.1 i lute th~~ !'orlllation 0 r <1 lawyer (: li~~lll r~ I at ion:-hip. 
::·· 

> 

>The i(lllowing section ot' this message contains a i'ik al\achmcnt 
• pr~pared for transmission u:-;ing the Internet M I \1 [ ntl·s:-;agl· l(lrntal. I!' 
• you arc u>ing Pl·gasu:-; Mai I. or any ll\hl'r :VIIM E -wmplianl :-;ysll'm. you 
• should be abk Ill save it or\ il'w it from \\'ithin your maikr. If you 
• cannot. pk~bl' a:-;k your >ystl·m admini:-;tra\llr l(n· a:-;>i:-;tam·e. 
::·· 

> ---- Fi k in f~mn;11 illll -----------
:·.> F i Jc: :'\<:x us[)o"'~s.pd f 
:·.> [)ate: 14 Scp 20 l.i. 1 :'1.7 
:·.> Si/.~: 24S3l (1 byh .. 's. 

> Type: LnJ.:nown 

> 

Reply via web 
post 

RECENT ACTIVITY: 

• New Members 
Visit Your Group 

I 

Reply to 
sender 

Reply to 
9rQ!m 

Start a New 
Topic 

Messages in this 
topic (1) 

S·:.nl~:·· lo Text-Onlv Daily Digest· Unsubscribe· Terms of Use· Send us Feedback 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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..,.,.......,FhE~.fwimTation contained in this message may be CONFIDENTIAL and 
A ITORNEY-CL EGED and is for the intended addressee 
only. Any unauthorized usc, disscmma information, or copying of 
this message is prohibited. If you arc not intended address otify 
the sender imm ediately and delete this message.*** ----
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(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

From: 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 
To: 

31 May 2013 17:27:07 +0000 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

Subject: RE:Call 

Yes. I have a meeting with my staff in a few minutes. I should be free after 2:30. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

My phone battery had died and while charging it, it appears I missed a call from your office. Did 
I miss a call from you'! 

Take care, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent from my iPhone 

On May 31,2013, at 10:37 AM, 1(bl(6).(b)(?J(CJ 

wrote: ~-------------------------------------------~ 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

IhankvouJoryourkindwords,Mywife+~ l She is strong, confident, inspiring and 
faithful. We are generally very private folks. We don't want to burden others with our 
troubles. However, a few extra prayers are certainly welcomed. 

Best regards, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Supervisory Detention and Deportation Officer 
l.nunigration and Customs Enforcement 
Washin on Field Office 

(b)(6),(b)(7) 
c 

lnl"!!!~".,. This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (U//FOUO). It 
contains infor t may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. be controlled, stored. handled, transmitted. 
distributed. and disposed of in accordance · olicy relating to FOUO information 
and is not to be released to the public or other personne ot have a valid "need-to-
know" without prior approval of an authorized DHS official. No portion o rt should 
be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal form. 
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From: l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ 

Sent: Friday, May 31, 2013 9:27AM 
To:l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ 1 
Subject: On a personal note ... 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

I spent some time in prayer and reflection last night and this morning concerning 
the situation we discussed briefly yesterday, concerning your wife. You and your 
family are in my thoughts and prayers. 

I do hope this won't offend you, but I wanted to share this as, while praying this 
morning, I was reminded of 2 Corinthians 1:3-4. 

3 Praise be to the God and Father of our Lord Jesus Christ, the Father of 
compassion and the God of all comfort, 4 who comforts us in all our troubles, so 
that we can comfort those in any trouble with the comfort we ourselves 
receive from God. 

I know it must be difficult to handle the emotional and physical trauma of this 
battle while simultaneously being responsible for comforting your wife and 
family. Paul reminds us that God provides our comfort through him so that we 
may pay it forward, that is to say, the comfort we receive is meant to be passed 
on. God works through men and women on Earth, and God's work through you 
right now is to be a soldier in battling a horrible disease while bringing comfort 
and peace to those who love you and depend upon you. This is not an easy task, 
but few things are more rewarding than bringing peace in a time of conflict. 

I would like to add your wife to our prayer list at my church. If you can provide 
me her first name I'd be happy to do so, otherwise I will simply add her as 

(bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ and family". 

Take care- and may you rest in God's hope and peace. 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
422 First Street 
Shenandoah, VA 22849 
(540) 6 (b)(6),(b)(7) 

(757) 3i (C) ....._ __ ..... 
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www. nexusprogra ms.com 
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From: 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 1 Apr 2013 09:07:11 -0400 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: NEXUS LETIER l(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) lpdf 

~--------------~ 
Officed(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ 

I do hope this message finds you well. 

We havel<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ lwho has been accepted into Nexus with GPS and 
alcohol monitoring, coming into ICE custody today (she was released from state char es 
last week). In addition to GPS and alcohol monitoring, we wil1 be placing (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ 
(should she be released), into an alcohol crime diversion program. 

I submit this to you along with a letter confirming she is accepted into our program. 
Please let me know if she comes into you custody and please consider this when making 
a release decision. 

Thanks so much. Have a wonderful day 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
104 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
p. (7 57) 25 (b)(6),(b)(7) 
M. (757) 5"-(C_l _ ___. 
F. (757) 273.8130 
www .nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue l<bl(6J,(b)(7l 

'fCl 

Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

April1, 2013 

Refb)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l(b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I has applied to Nexus Programs, and she has been 

accepted into our behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring. Ms. 
l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ !stands charged with DWI: 1st Offense and Driving With No Valid 0/L in the 

District Court of the County of Fairfax. 

L.---~~==-....&.;.is;;...;;;..b;;;.;ai~l .;;;eligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been 
posted. (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ now is no longer being held by the Commonwealth of 

Virginia, and therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to 
trac~(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ lwith a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow 

for continuous tracking of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made 
with stainless steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices . 

._l<b_l<_6J_,<b_J<7_l<_cJ ____ ___.Iis supported by his family members in Northern Virginia. 

Upon entering Nexus Programs,._l<b_l<6_J,_<b_J<?_J<_cJ ____ _.Iwm be subject to the following 

conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
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o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue againstl<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I but ask 
that her immigration detainer be removed while she awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against him. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
(757) 34l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Ok I have to leave at 2 so come by before that if you can. If not, I will be here the rest of the week. 

I'll stop by later today. 

Not sure if you are interested but guess Nexus may be the ones bothering the aliens in this case. 

:47 AM 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Good morning, 

The below alien is not being contacted by anyone from ICE. The alien is out on a surety delivery bond. 
The agent~(bl(6J,(b)(?)(C) I is a well-known associate of a company who calls themselves Nexus run by 
two convicted felons in the state of VA. The Nexus company puts up collateral withl(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) I 
who is insured by International Fidelity Insurance Company, and who posts the bond. The Nexus 
company requires these aliens who they put collateral up for to wear GPS bracelets, and usually pay 
about $430 per month as a trade-off for the collateral. My assumption is the people following the alien 
are involved in the Nexus company and the family and alien entered in to the agreement with that 
company so this in no way involves ICE. If HSI has any further questions in SC let me know I can put 
them in contact with someone here but as of this point no one has found Nexus to be committing any 
criminal acts. 

Thanks, 

l<b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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Deportation Officer 

Fairfax SDDOs: 

This notification is merely for informational purposes as the subject is on the WAS- ND BOND DOCKET 
(b)(6),(b)(~)(~l-l.-· .. J but the subject appears to be residing in our area. Please see below. 

From: l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2014 3:45PM 
To: l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ 1 
Subject: FW: Duty Call -._l<b_l<6_l._<b_J<?_J<C_J _______ ..... 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

See if you could locate someone in WAS ERO and pass this on for situational awareness. 

Regard::; 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sl )I)() 1\on-1 ktain/i\TI) 
3950 Faber Place Dr. 

Is this on our docket or does he reside in our jurisdiction? If not, forward to the 
appropriate field office for their situational awareness and any other action 
deemed necessary. 

I don't know if it is something of interest. However, it was something passed on from another agency 
and taught should know. 
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Regards 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

SDD0/1\on-Dctain/A TD 
l<b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
:--Iorth Charleston, SC 2<)405 

(b)(6),(bl(!.l(~) ... J8.43)74· - Pftlcc 

Please see the below email from COA HSI SAI(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

(bl(6J,(bJ(?J(CJ J<b.l<?.l,(b.)(!.)(<:;t l803-4~alled our office complaining that an Immigration Officer has been at her residence 
(complainant's phone ~ted before I could get the address) twice this week .... She stated that the officer 
informed him that if he didn't report that he changed his address that the officer could arrest him." 

He's not an ATD case. He's on a WAS bond docket, but Supporting Info provides al · -laddressasofOS/.15 ... (bl(6J,(bJ(?J(CJ 
There isn't an indication inl(b)(7) Jhat you guys have been looking at him either. It doesn't make sense that an ERO 
officer would go to someone's house and threaten to arrest him/her if they didn't update their address. 

Bailbondsman perhaps??? 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Of course you know that this is not any of us. According toc=Jthisguyiscurrentlyonanon~detained (b)(6),(b)(l)(C) 
docket in Washington, DC He was release on 03/18/2014 after paying a $10,000 bond. I checked in 

(b)(6),(b)~~l~C.:ll---············ land his trial is still pending. They're no comments mentioning any type of home visit inl ·· lit<~l(~l_:(~)(l)(C) 
may be a possible CHL ATD case that hasn't been transferred in I l- (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Are you familiar with the above listed subject? 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Deportat1on Officer 
USDHS ICE/ ERO 
Columbia, South Carolina 
Official Cell: (704)61r,::(b~)(6~).~(b):"r-'!(7~)(Co:":').., 

ICE 2016-ICLI-00005 286 of 488 
AILA Doc. No. 16051730. (Posted 6/7/16)



2014 10:19 AM 

Hey guys, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)( ~l~?l:(b.l(!XC::L. (803;;;40 called our office complaining that an Immigration Officer has been at her residence 
comp amant s phone disconnected before I could get the address} twice this week "harassing" her husbandc:] ..... (~)<~l:<~J(?J(CJ 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

l<bJ(6J,(bJ(7J(CJ I She stated that the officer informed him that if he didn't report that he changed his 
address that the officer could arrest him. She also informed that the officer came to the house looking for another 
person and threatened to arresi<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I 
I know this isn't our investigation, but I just wanted to pass it on in case you guys are working this. 

As a side note, she was talking about getting lawyers involved and how the officer did not have the authority to arrest 
him. I assured her that the officer wasn't there to harass her husband and that there was a good investigative reason 
for him to inform that he could be arrested and that he has the authority to do so. She was a little hostile to say the 
least.... 

Our conversation got cut because her phone hung up. I attempted to call the phone number back, but the automated 
voicemail advised that the telephone number was unable to accept calls at the time. I'm assuming the phone ran out 
of minutes. 

Thanks. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tell HSI SC to contact (b)(6),(b)(l)(C) HSI here in DC area if they want more. I have provided him with 

everything I have found out about the company over the past year. 

19 2014 9:13AM 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Information forwarded to HSI Columbia for follow-up. 

Thanks all! 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Deportation Officer 
ICE ERO Charleston, SC 

Please excuse brevity and minor spelling errors as this message was sent via iPhonc. 

Good morning, 

The below alien is not being contacted by anyone from ICE. The alien is out on a surety delivery bond. 
The agent,l<bl(6),(b)(l)(C) I is a well-known associate of a company who calls themselves Nexus run by 
two convicted felons in the state of VA. The Nexus company puts up collateral withl(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
who is insured by International Fidelity Insurance Company, and who posts the bond. The Nexus 
company requires these aliens who they put collateral up for to wear GPS bracelets, and usually pay 
about $430 per month as a trade-off for the collateral. My assumption is the people following the alien 
are involved in the Nexus company and the family and alien entered in to the agreement with that 
company so this in no way involves ICE. If HSI has any further questions in SC let me know I can put 

them in contact with someone here but as of this point no one has found Nexus to be committing any 
criminal acts. 
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Thanks, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Deportation Officer 

From:l<bJ(6J (b)(7J(CJ I 
16 2014 4:00 PM 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Fairfax SDDOs: 

This notification is merely for informational purposes as the subject is on the WAS- ND BOND DOCKET 
~~~~(6),(b)(7) I, but the subject appears to be residing in our area. Please see below. 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

See if you could locate someone in WAS ERO and pass this on for situational awareness. 

Regard::; 

Is this on our docket or does he reside in our jurisdiction? If not, forward to the 
appropriate field office for their situational awareness and any other action 
deemed necessary. 
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I don't know if it is something of interest. However, it was something passed on from another agency 
and taught should know. 

Regards 

Please see the below email from COA HSI s~(b)(6).(b)(?)(C) 

(b)(6), 
l<bJ(6J.(bJ(?J(CJ I {803-4 (bJ(7J(CJ ailed our office complaining that an Immigration Officer has been at her residence 
{complainant's phone disconnected before I could get the address) twice this week .... She stated that the officer 
informed him that if he didn't report that he changed his address that the officer could arrest him." 

He's not an ATD case. H~ WAS bond docket, but Supporting Info provides a (bJ(6J.(bl address as of 05/15. 
There isn't an indication in~ that you guys have been looking at him either. It oesn t make sense that an ERO 
officer would go to someone's house and threaten to arrest him/her if they didn't update their address. 

Bailbondsman perhaps??? 

from:l<bJ(6J.(b)(7J(CJ 1 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2014 11:13 AM 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
Cc: 
Sub~j~e~ct~:~R~E-:~D~ucy~C~a~ll~(b~)(~6)7..(b~)(~7)(~C~)-----------------, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Of course you know that this is not any of us. According t~ ~hisguyiscurrentlyonanon:de.l9.ined (b)(l)(E) 
docket in Washington, DC. He was release on 03/18/2014 after paying a $10,000 bond. I checked in 

l<bJ(7)(E) land his trial is still pending. They're no comments mentioning any type of home visit in[3it.J~l.<!l~:l_ 
may be a possible CHL ATD case that hasn't been transferred in l<bJ(l)(E) I 

Are you familiar with the above listed subject? 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Deportation Officer 
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USDHS ICE/ ERO 
Columbia, South Carolina 
Officia I Cell: (704 )6 j~(b~l(6~l.~(b~)(l~)(C~)---, 

From:l(b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ I 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2014 10:19 AM 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Subject: Duty Call - (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ 

Hey guys, 

l<bl(
6

J,(b)(?J(CJ kso3-4 ~~l~~)(bl called our office complaining that an Immigration Officer has been at her residence 
com lainant' hone cted before I could get the address} twice this week "harassing" her husband I .. J~l.~?.l:(b)(?J(CJ 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

(bl(6J,(bJ(?J(CJ She stated that the officer informed him that if he didn't report that he changed his 
address that the officer could ar · · ormed that the officer came to the house looking for another 
person and threatened to arrest (bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ 

I know this isn't our investigation, but I just wanted to pass it on in case you guys are working this. 

As a side note, she was talking about getting lawyers involved and how the officer did not have the authority to arrest 
him. I assured her that the officer wasn't there to harass her husband and that there was a good investigative reason 
for him to inform that he could be arrested and that he has the authority to do so. She was a little hostile to say the 
least.... 

Our conversation got cut because her phone hung up. I attempted to call the phone number back, but the automated 
voicemail advised that the telephone number was unable to accept calls at the time. I'm assuming the phone ran out 
of minutes. 

Thanks. 

(b)(6Mb}(r)ccr 
~~~~~~~~~ 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 19 May 2014 13:00:38 +0000 
To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Subject: 

Do you know your name? 

Actually, yes. I feel dumber with every P-card reconciliation I do. 

Duh it isl(b)(6),(b)(7) I There is nothing wrong with going to their house and making house calls that I can 

see. They have always been threatening to arrest and detain people but not like they can bring them 
back to us. Did you forget about oldl(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

Wow ... have you heard of them doing this to anyone else? 

!(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Supervisory Detention & Deportation Officer 
Washington Field Office 
U.S. lmmigr~ Customs Enf~t 

(b)(6),(b).~!.>.<.?.~ ........ ,, •. ,."·"'"·"":.:::::.:::::.:::::.:::~·················································t=:......J 

19 2014 8:47AM 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Good morning, 

The below alien is not being contacted by anyone from ICE. The alien is out on a surety delivery bond. 
The agent)<bl(6).(b)(l)(C) lis a well-known associate of a company who calls themselves Nexus run by 
two convicted felons in the state of VA. The Nexus company puts up collateral withl(b)(6).(b)(l)(C) I 
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who is insured by International Fidelity Insurance Company, and who posts the bond. The Nexus 
company requires these aliens who they put collateral up for to wear GPS bracelets, and usually pay 
about $430 per month as a trade-off for the collateral. My assumption is the people following the alien 
are involved in the Nexus company and the family and alien entered in to the agreement with that 
company so this in no way involves ICE. If HSI has any further questions in SC let me know I can put 
them in contact with someone here but as of this point no one has found Nexus to be committing any 
criminal acts. 

Thanks, 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Deportation Officer 

From: l<bJ(6),(b)(7J(CJ I 
16 2014 4:00PM 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Fairfax SDOOs: 

This notification is merely for informational purposes as the subject is on the WAS- ND BOND DOCKET 
~~~1(6),(b)(l) I, but the subject appears to be residing in our area. Please see below. 

14 3:45PM 

See if you could locate someone in WAS ERO and pass this on for situational awareness. 

Regards 

~~~11, sc 2<)405 
Hllcc 
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Is this on our docket or does he reside in our jurisdiction? If not, forward to the 
appropriate field office for their situational awareness and any other action 
deemed necessary. 

From:l<bJ(6).(b)(7)(CJ 

Sent: Friday, May 16, 2014 11:40 AM 
To: Skinner, Felicia S 
Subject: RE: Duty Call i._(b-J(-6J_.<b_J<_7J(_c_J _______ ___. 

I don't know if it is something of interest. However, it was something passed on from another agency 
and taught should know. 

Regards 

Please see the below email from COA HSI S~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

He's not an ATD case. He's on a WAS bond docket, but Supporting Info provides a (bl(6l.(bl ddress as of 05/15. 
(b)(?J(El Ibereisn'lanindication+~ ····· lhat you guys have been looking at him either. It oesn make sense that an ERO 

officer would go to someone's house and threaten to arrest him/her if they didn't update their address. 

Bailbondsman perhaps??? 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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Of course you know that this is not any of us. According toGthisguyiscurrentlyonanon~detainect<~l<!.l<E:l 
docket in Washington, DC. He was release on 03/18/2014 after paying a $10,000 bond. I checked in 

l<bJ(?)(E) land his trial is still pending. They're no comments mentioning any type of home visit in~ it 
may be a possible CHL ATD case that hasn't been transferred inl(b)(7)(E) I 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Are you familiar with the above listed subject? 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Deportation Officer 
USDHS ICE/ ERO 
Columbia, South Car.;;ro:.:.:li.:.:.na=----, 

(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) HOfficiaJCell: (704)6J· · 

2014 10:19 AM 

Hey guys, 

03-4 ~~l~~)(bl called our office complaining that an Immigration Officer has been at her residr;;:e~nc~e~=~ 
~=~~~-hone cted before I could get the address} twice this week "harassing" her husbandl<bl(6J.(bl(7l(CJ 
(b)(6),(b)(7J(CJ She stated that the officer informed him that if he didn't report that he changed his 
address that the officer could arrest him. She also informed that the officer came to the house looking for another 
person and threatened to arrestl<bl(6J.(bl(7l(CJ I 

I know this isn't our investigation, but I just wanted to pass it on in case you guys are working this. 

As a side note, she was talking about getting lawyers involved and how the officer did not have the authority to arrest 
him. I assured her that the officer wasn't there to harass her husband and that there was a good investigative reason 
for him to inform that he could be arrested and that he has the authority to do so. She was a little hostile to say the 
least.. .. 

Our conversation got cut because her phone hung up. I attempted to call the phone number back, but the automated 
voicemail advised that the telephone number was unable to accept calls at the time. I'm assuming the phone ran out 
of minutes. 

Thanks. 

Special Agend(b)(6J,(b)(?J(CJ 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
HSII Homeland Securit lnvesti ations I RAC Columbia 
1835 Assembly Street (bl(6),(b)(?J Columbia SC 29201 

I (C) , 
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From: 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 
To: 

8 May 2013 14:46:44 +0000 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: NEXUS LETIE~(b)(6),(b)(?)(C) I 

~--------------------~ 
Otl'icel(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

I do hope you arc having a great day! 

We havd(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) I who has been accepted into ~cxu~ with GPS and alcohol monitoring, coming 
into ICE custody today (he was released from state charges Thursday). I submit this ro you along with a letter 
confirming he is accepted into our program. Please let me know if he comes into ·our custody and please 
consider I his when making a release decision. My cell number is 757.3 · 

Thanks so much and please have a wonderful day. 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs, Inc. 
104 Industry Drive 
Suite 222 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
P. (757) 25 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

M. (757) 5<....._ __ _. 

F. (757) 273.8130 
www.nexusprograms.com 
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Director of Removal Operations 
Enforcement and Removal Operations 
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
Washington/Virginia Field Office 
2675 Prosperity Avenue, <~<6J,(bl(7l 
Fairfax, VA 20598-5216 

April 8th, 2013 

Re:l(b )(6) ,(b )(7)(C) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

l
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) I . . 

· has applied to Nexus Programs, and he has been acce ted mto our 
behavior diversion program with GPS tracking and alcohol monitoring.L..<b_l<6_l._<b_l<7_l<_cJ ____ _. 

stands charged with DWI: 1st offense and Driving With No Valid 0/L in the General District 
Court of the County of Prince William. It appears his charges resulted from an incident where 

l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I may have been intoxicated, and l<bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ I will be 

conditioned not to consume alcohol for the length of time she remains in the Nexus 
program. 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
L----~~~~-~:.:is;;..:b::;.;a::.:.i.:..;l e,ligible in Fairfax County, where a secured bond has been 

posted. (bl(6J,(b)(?J(CJ is now no longer being held by the Commonwealth of Virginia, 

and therefore will be transferring to ICE custody. Nexus Programs has agreed to track Mr. 
l<bl(6),(b)(?J(CJ I with a GPS tracking device. Our Relialert tracking devices allow for 

continuous tracking of a defendant and the bands used to attach the bracelet are made with 
stainless steel and cannot be cut off with household cutting devices. 
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J
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

Upon entering Nexus Programs L..-------....1 will be subject to the following 
conditions: 

o Continuous GPS tracking and Alcohol Monitoring (by electronic device). 
o Random Drug/Alcohol Testing. 
o Maintain employment. 
o 10PM Curfew. 
o Completion of Alcohol Abuse Diversion Program. 

We understand that immigration action will continue against l<bl(
6

J,(b)(?J(CJ I but ask 

that his immigration detainer be removed while he awaits trial in Fairfax and resolution of 
the immigration action against her. We appreciate your consideration. 

Nexus Programs is a religious based organization that focuses on pretrial monitoring and re­
entry programs in Virginia, Maryland, and North Carolina. We administer GPS Tracking 
services as a condition of bond or suspended sentence pursuant to Virginia Code Section 
§19.2-123 and Section §19.2-303, respectively. We provide diversion programs in the areas of 
theft, domestic violence, anger management, drug and alcohol abuse, and others. We also 
offer general pretrial and post sentencing supervision to include drug and alcohol testing. 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Executive Director 
Nexus Programs Inc. 
104 Industry Drive, 2nd Floor 

Yorktown, VA 23693 
(757) 34(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

www.nexusprograms.com 
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From: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

Sent: 31 Oct 2013 12:06:59 -0400 
To: l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Subject: RE: FYI NEXUS 

I asked her why she thought the bail bonds agency would have an office in their office for this company 
and they would list them on their website and she did not know but the church is sponsoring collateral 
River Rock Church. She was not sure of the last name of~~~1(6).(b)(l) jnom (knows first name is[=:J- .. 
thinks her last name isl<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) I 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(~l .... L~iP .... oketo~E.·A·EJ···· .t. his mot"f. because (blf'),(b)(l) said he talked t (b)(6),(b)(7) fteGaseclaimedto (blf'),(b)(l)(C) 
(b)(6).(bl{!)~~l. bavepaid.bond .. tonexus: did not remember the alien number or name ut said this is not the first 

one. He said the aliens told him in interviews people from Nexus come to the jails sometimes male and 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) .<:l~~f~rna..l~,. H~;?.9.1dJe.rn.alenamestartedwi-th[}which if l<bJ(6),(b)(7)(C) ~I ients are telling her (b)(6).(b)(l)(C) 

mom comes there her name is (b)(6),(b) 

To recap the conversation withl(b)(6).(b)(l)(C) ~he said that her clients indicated being visited and in 
contact withl(bl(6J.(b)(l)(C) I and others from Nexus while at Rapp and Farmville. She said that 

l<bJ(6),(b)(7) lis ordained (in some email she sent it said ordained online) and is using collateral of his jail to 

post bonds. She said Nexus has an office at the Fairfax Freedom Bonds office and Freedom lists them on 
their website (don't see them listed right now). I asked if she could give me any a numbers of her clients 

who complained about the program and wanted to know how they were contacted. I told I did have 
copy of her email she sent around about the company and due to that and other inquiries I was 

gathering information but there was no investigation. I told her I could not investigate the matter and 
would make no promises that anything could or would be done about the issues she says are going on. 
Told her I would like to know when her clients were contacted by Nexus, where the were when reyJ 
were contacted (ie. Jail), and if this contact was in person or by phone. She said (b)(6).(b)(?) om · ····· 

(b)(6).(bl~!J.<~lJ lis involved and has been visiting jail. I had asked if the bonding agents were ever in contact 
about NEXUS and she said they were referring her clients to NEXUS and had an office at Freedom. 
Asked that she send any info she had so we could review. She said attorne~(bl(6J.(b)(l)(C) lhas clients 

(bl(6J.(b)(?)(C) Jnvolvedandf tram ISAP is aware of the NEXUS program and people with ATD have had aliens 
involved. She said she had one client who was mand det who she will email me more infoon who said 

(b)(6l (b)(?)(C) they promised him release for payment.! · I told me to talk to officeGho goes to cour.t 
(b)(6) (bl~!l(C) becauseEJcame up to her and told her that the pastor and members of Nexus came to window asking 

(b)(6) (b)(~)~Cl_ abou.t h.~a~ing dates •. Told he~was not an officer and if she wants to discuss the case she will need 
(b)(6) (b)(7)~C) to CO!ltac;:t you.or l.at this time. . · emailed me a few emails relating to the criminal cases with 

(b)(6) (b)(7)~CJ2P,(6)_(b)(7)_ . J~ nd .fac.ebook pages: 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) CaUedJ tram ISAP he said he will send me Nexus paperwork aliens have given to ISAP and a 
numbers of aliens. He has been in contact with (b)(6),(b)(7) andl(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I who have clients 

involved with NEXUS. 
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